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From: Edmund Q B Henriques <EHenriques@smeinc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 24, 2020 10:59 AM

To: Kuhn, Kimberly M. <kuhnkm@dhec.sc.gov>

Cc: Bumgarner, Bill <BBUMGARN@marshfurniture.com>; Braswell, Bruce <BBRASWEL@ marshfurniture.com>
Subject: Marsh Lumber - Baseline Event Data Report

*#* Caution. This is an EXTERNAL email. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ***
Good morning Kim, | hope you and your family are well. Appended is the data report for the baseline sampling event at
Marsh Lumber. Please review at your convenience and let me know if you have any questions.

| hope you and your family enjoy time together this Thanksgiving.

Kind Regards, Ed

Edmund Q.B. Henriques, P.G.
Senior Geologist / Senior Project Manager
ehenrigues@smeinc.com

S&ME
8646 West Market Street, Suite 105
Greensboro, NC 27409 map
0:336.288.7180
r— M: 336.312.3330
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101

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/sarrscanning@dhec.sc.gov/inbox/id/AAQKADKOODE2ZDNILWEWZjgtNDViZSThOWFhLTMzYzI2MDdkZjk3YgAQAC... 111



414343

Email Scanned

A—

1

November 24, 2020

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201-1708

Attention: Ms. Kimberly Kuhn transmitted by email to kuhnkm@dhec.sc.gov

Reference: Baseline Sampling Data Report
Marsh Lumber - VCC Number 16-5858 RP
Pamplico, South Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Dear Ms. Kuhn:

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) has prepared this data report for the Marsh Lumber site, VCC number 16-5858-RP. This report
documents the installation of four groundwater monitoring wells, installation of new and replacement bio-sparge
wells, and the completion of a base-line monitoring event for Phase 1 of the bio-sparge pilot test expansion.

Monitoring Well Installation

In accordance with S&ME’s Work Plan, Bio-Sparge Pilot Test Expansion, Marsh Lumber Site, VCC Number 16-5858-
RP dated September 3, 2020, new monitoring wells MW-31, MW-32, MW-33, MW-34 were installed to refine
delineation and distribution of pentachlorophenol (PCP) and to provide additional data points for monitoring of
the expanded pilot test. The wells were installed and developed between September 28 and 29, 2020. Completed
Water Well Record, Bureau of Water (Form DHEC 1903) are contained in Attachment I.

The new well locations were recorded use a hon-survey grade GPS unit. Top of casing elevations were determined
relative to existing monitoring well top of casing elevations, using a level and rod.

Bio-Sparge Well Installation

S&ME completed the installation of the seven new Class V.A.-1 wells as authorized by Underground Injection
Control Permit #SCHE03020255M3, and corresponding Permit to Construct received from SCDHEC. The seven
new wells are identified as BSW-9, BSW-10, BSW-11, BSW-12, BSW-13, BSW-14, and BSW-15. The UIC permit also
involved six pre-existing wells identified as BSW-3, BSW-4, BSW-5, BSW-6, BSW-7, and BSW-8. The new well
locations were recorded use a non-survey grade GPS unit. The existing and new wells will be utilized as hio-
sparge wells during Phase | of the expanded Pilot Study. Attachment Il contains a copy of S&ME's Underground
Injection Control Permit, Marsh Lumber — VCC Number 16,-5858-RP letter dated October 29, 2020, which
contained documentation of well installation activities completed.

The UIC Permit to operate was received from SCDHEC. Final system installation activities are scheduled for
November 30, 2020, with Phase 1 bio-sparging targeted to commence shortly thereafter. 1 O 1

S&ME, Inc. | 8646 West Market Street, Suite 105 | Greensboro, NC 27409 | p 336.288.7180 | www.smeinc.com



Baseline Sampling Data Report

Marsh Lumber - VCC Number 16-5858 RP
Pamplico, South Carolina

S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Baseline Groundwater Monitoring

In accordance with S&ME's Work Plan, Bio-Sparge Pilot Test Expansion, Marsh Lumber Site, VCC Number 16-5858-
RP dated September 3, 2020, monitoring wells MW-10, MW-21, MW-22, MW-24, MW-25, MW-26, MW-27, MW-
28, MW-29, MW-30, MW-31, MW-32, MW-33, and MW-34 were sampled between September 29 and 30, 2020.
The collected groundwater samples were analyzed for PCP by Method 8151. Attachment Il contains:

Groundwater sampling field data sheets for the baseline event,

Laboratory analytical report for the baseline event,

Updated Table 1 and Table 2; and

Figure 1 depicting groundwater elevation contours (computer generated) and an estimate of the extent of
PCP based on the September 2020 analytical data and prior analytical data noted.

Closure

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

S&ME, Inc.

10

Edmund Q.B. Henriques
Senior Project Manager
ehenriques@smeinc.com

Attachments

cc Bill Bumgarner, Marsh Furniture Company, P.O. Box 870, High Point, NC 27261
Bruce Braswell, Marsh Furniture Company, P.0. Box 870, High Point, NC 27261

November 24, 2020 2
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Attachment I - Water Well Records



q, Water Well Record Note: Persaonal informetion
provided on this documennt
Burgau of Water is subject to public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or refease.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh fvrniture (ompany
{last) (first) g
8. USE:
hadress: Pt Box 8710 0O Residential O Public Supply O Process
city: High Port State: NI© zip: 27261 03 Irrigation [ Aér Conditicning 3 Emergency
' b ' ' 0 Test Well Monitor Well [ Replacement
Yetephone: Work: 336,294 7343 Home: 9. WELL DEFTH {compieted) Date Startes: 4~ 88 -0
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 19 . Date Completed: @ - T8~ 20
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING: 2 Thyeaded  [] Welded
Sireet Address: 119 East L™ Avenwe Diam.: 3 Height: Above/Below
City: . Zip, 29583 Type: PvC [I Galvanized Surface f
ﬂ“”Phw y 2¢ O steel [ Other Weight I
Latitude: Longitude: in. to R.depth | Drive Shoe? [DYes B'No
" In. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: .
Type: P\'C. Diam.: ;
- ?’ SloVGauge: _D‘Qd_ﬂw_ Length: 3]
4. ABANDONMENT: ‘ O .Yes ¥ No Set Between: 15 & and 9 =& NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below ; f. ané % USESECOND SHEET
___Grouted Depth: from ft.to ft. Sieve Analysis [] Yes (please enclose) E/No
"Thickness Depth to [ " crnc warer Level 1. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum $3. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hrs.  Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: D Yes (please enclose) E/No
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [ Yes Bﬁ: Bacterial Analysis [] Yes l]’ﬁo
Please enclose lab resuits.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) [# Yes [J No
Instelled from 15 fi.to 3 ft
Effective size __ 2 MED Uniformity Coefficiant Sand
- 16. WELL GROUTED? [Yes [J No
3 Neat Cement (] Bentonite D’éenmnlleICemem O Other
Depth: From fi. to 2] ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
=D Type
well Disinfected [ Yes m’ﬁo Typa: e . Amount: —
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed [
Mfr. Name: ! Model No.:
H.R Volts, Lengih of drop pipe _______ ft Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: O Submersible O Jet [shallaw) [ Turbine
| D Jet {deep) O Reciprocating  {] Centrifugal
19, WELL DRILLER: ¢sh Faash CERT. NO.: 2324
Address: {Print) levek A B C D (circle one)
11532 Greenhill B&.
Charlcite NC 28278
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telsphone Mo ToH. 07, 7929 Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd shest if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belisf.
5. REMARKS:
Well In #: mu) -3 W
Signed: Date: 10]1q | Co
Wl Driler
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O Jetted ElﬂQf@d If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
O pug 3 Air Rotary O Driven
0 Cabile tool O Other

OHEC 1903 (068/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




ﬂ" Water Well Record Note: Personal informetion
provided on this document
Burgau of Water is sulject to public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 8984300 or release.
1. WELL OWNERINFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name Marsh fveniture. Company
itast) (first)
8. USE;
hddress PO Box 3710 [ Residential O3 Public Supply O Process
City: . . o N 7 261 0O lsrigation ?ﬂr Conditioning )] Emergency
tr: High ot stae L3t (] Test wel Monitor Well () Replacement
Tolsphane: Work: 536 884, 1363 Home: b ol L) Date Started: 9~ Z8 ~Zo
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 5 f. Date Completed: 4 =23 ~26
Name: Marsh Lumber 10, CASING: i Tneaded 3 Weideo
Street Address. 119 East fam Avenwe Diarn.: Z Height: Above/Betow
City: . Zip. 295483 Type: PYC O Galvanized Surface n
Pamplice » 5S¢ O sweel O_oOther weight b/
Latitude: Longhude: in, 10 fl. depth Crive Shoe? D Yes ﬁ{o
* in. to R. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: oy 20
Type: Oiam . ;
E// SlovGauge: 0.0} !5‘“-40 Length: _ . .. 10
4. ABANDONMENT: O Yes No Set Batwesn: 5 ft. and 1y ft NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Detaiis Below ft. and f  USESECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl.to ft Sieve Analysis [0 Yes (plesass enclose) "No
"Thickness| Depth to 170 " rine waTeR LeveL ft. beiow land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13, PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hes.  Pumping GPM.
Purmping Test: ] Yes (please enclose) []/No
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [ Yes Eﬁa Bacterial Analysis [ Yes oo
Please enciose lab results,
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fier pack) @ ves [ No ]
Instalted from 1‘5 .10 2 [}
Effectve size W 2 MED Uniformity Coefficient Sand.
16. WELL GROUTED? [fes [ No
O Neat Cement [ Bentonite D’éntoni‘laICement 3 Cther
Depth: From 3 ft. 1o 4] ft
17. NEAREST SQURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: i, direction
_ Tye
well Disinfected O ves B’;m Type: Amount.
18. PUMP: Date installed Not instalied B/
Mfr. Nawme: ! Model No..
H.P. Voits, Length of drop pipe ft. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submarsible [3 Jet [shallow) O Turbine
0 Jet (deep) [ Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Josh Parmish CERT.NO.. Z.8¢4
Address; (Print) . Leve: A B C D (circle one}
11538 Greenhill Rd.
Charlulte ‘NG 282718
*Indiate Water Baaring Zones TelephoneNo:  TOH, ko7 7529 Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet i needed) my direction and this report is true 1o the bast of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
Vet Ip #; MW-32 L
Signeq: Date: 10419 4
—_ Wedl Driier
6. TYPE: 0 Mud Ratary O Jened @/BO'W H D Level Drilier, provide supervising driller's name:
O Dug O Air Rotary O3 Driven
T Cabie lool O Other

DHEC 1903 {0872017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDMHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER



w 4 Water Well Record Note: Personal information
provided an this document
Bureau of Water e et
2600 Bul! Street, Columbia, SC 25201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or refease.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh ferniture Company
[last) {first) .
8. USE:
Address: P Box 2710 ] Residential O Public Suppty ] Process
" N ' ) . Irrigation O Ar Conditiorin [0 Emergency
City: State: N'C zip: 272G 8 irrg I!? & ik
iy Hi 3“ Peirct e G [J Test Well Monitor Well 7] Replacement
Toleptone: Work: 356 .884. 7363 Home: 8. WELL DEPTH {campieted) Date Startes: 4~ 28 ~&0
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 11 . = Date Completed: &~ ZH~Z0
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING: B Threaded L] Welded
Street Address: 119 East t‘ﬂ Avenve Diam.: Z Height: Above/Below
City: . Zip: 29583 Type: PVC [0 Galvanized Surface i
%P\'co 3 5¢ O Steet O _Other Weight 1,2
Latitude: Longitude. -’ in. to fi. depth Drive Shoe? [JYes G’(a
L] in, to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:] 11. SCREEN: fu »
Type: (4 Diam.: Z q
E’l SlovGauge: _Ml_l_m'_"ﬂ,_ Length: 10
4. ABANDONMENT: O Yes No Sel Between: 30 nand V& NOYE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below . f. and f  USESECONDSHEET
Grouted Depth: from fi. o i Sieve Analysis U] Yes {please enclose} G No
*Thickness| Depth to |\, "cnunc\warer (ever 1, below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
— . after hws.  Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: [] Yas (please enclose) E’No
Yield:
S 14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [J Yes E‘( Bacterial Analysis [ Yes B‘ﬁo
Please ‘enclose lab resulls.
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) B Yes [} No
installed from 177 flo 5 3
Effective size -+ Z "D Unrformity Goefficient Sn_m!
16. WELL GROUTED? § "es [ No
[J Neat Cemenl [ Bemonite lonite/Cement 3 Other —_
Depth: From 5 fi. o O it,
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: f_direction
Type M
Well Disinfected [ ves ®No  Type: Amount
18, PUMP: ODate installed: Not installed IB/
Mfr. Name; __' Model No.
H.P Volts Length of drop pipe #. Capacity gpm
TYPE; O Submaersible O Jet (shaliow) 3 Turbine
0 Jet (deep) [ Reciprocating [ Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER:. -Jesh rarmish CERT. NO.. Z2-3C4
Address: {Print} . Level A B C D (circle one}
11538 (wrtenhill RE.
Charlete Ne 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones TeiephoneNo:  T04. 007, 7529 Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’'S CERTIFICATION: This well was driled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my Knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
Lje]] In #: MVJ‘33 W 20
Sgred: ___ Cate: 1®)iq
Well Drilor
6. TYPE: 0O Mud Rotary O Jetted Q/Bored If O Lavel Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
6 Dug T Air Rotary 2 priven
O Cable 100l OJ Other

DHEC 1903 {08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TQ SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




YWdhec

Water Well Record

Note: Personal information

provided on fhis documerd
Burgau Of water is subject to public serutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or ralease.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Morsh fvrnitvre Company
(1ast) [first) A
8. USE;
Address: PO BOK 3270 1 Residential O Public Supply ] Process
- 3 . N i 2TZG1 O Irrigation g}r Caondttioning [l Emergency
City H'ﬁh Pomnt =L zi: 272 [ Test Wel Montor Well ] Replacement
Telaphone: Work: ®3G BFY. 71343 rgme: 9. WELL DEPTH {completed) Date Startes: Q= 29-T0
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: I B Date Completed: & - 24 =20
Name: Maysh Lumber 10. CASING: mreaded O Weided
Strest Address: 119 East (™ Avene Diam.: — Z Height Above/Beiow
City: . Zip 2953832 Type: fvC [ Galvanized Surtace f
RINP\WO 3 Sc O steet DO _oOther Weight b
Latitude: Longitude; J_— in. to —Lm depth Drive Shoe? [lves @Ko
“ in. to ft. depth
3, PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: W
Type: Py Diam.; Z
- Slob . 0.0] |scri. 40 : 10’
, E/N oGauge: | . Hength.
4. ABANDONMENT. O Yes g Set Between: 17 ang fL  NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below ft. and R USE SECONT SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl. lo ft Sieve Analysis [} Yes (please enclose) 3”No
*Thickness| Depth to |0 "crunc water Lever . below land surfece afler 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
_ 1t after — hrs. Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: [] Yes (please enciose) E';lo
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY
Chermicat Analysis [ Yes 36 Bacterial Analysis [ Yes Iﬂ’“o
Please enclose lab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER {fiter pack) @ es [J No _
= AR Installed from 1 fi.to b n,
| Effective size & 2 med Uniformity Coefficient Sand
18, WELL GROUTED? gfYes [ No
O Neat Cement [ Bentonite B’B’ehu}nilafCemem G Cther -
Depth: From Y ff. 10 9 it.
17. NEAREST SCURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fi, __ direction
— = M H e — %, Type
well Disinfected [ Yes mﬁ: Type: ___ Amount _
18. PUMP: Daie installed: Not instatled (&'
Mfr. Name: _° Mode! No.:
H.P. Vohs, Length of drop pipe ________ fi. Capacity gpm
TYPE: [J Submersible [3 Jet (shaliow) 5 Turbine
O Jst [deep) 5 Reciprocating 1 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER:, Jeosh Farmsh CERT. NO.: Z-5¢4
Address: (Print) , Leve: A B C D (circle one)
11538 tartenill R4.
Charlote N¢ 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones TelepronaNo: o4, @07, 7929 Fax No.:
20, WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this repart is true to the best of my knowledge and beliof.
5. REMARKS:

Well Tp & mw-34

|
i
]
i

6. TYPE: [0 Mud Rotary
O Dug
O Gabie tool

O Jetted
O Air Rotary
O Other

@ Bored

J priven

WID'H’ZO

Signed: Date:
Well Oriller

If O Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:

DHEC 1903 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TQ SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




Attachment I — UIC Well Records
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October 29, 2020

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201-1708

Attention: Mr. Bruce Crawford

Reference: Underground Injection Control Permit
Marsh Lumber - VCC Number 16-5858-RP
Pamplico, South Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Dear Mr. Crawford:

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) on behalf of Marsh Furniture Company has completed the installation of the seven new Class
V.A.-1 wells as authorized by Underground Injection Control Permit #SCHE03020255M3, and corresponding
Permit to Construct received from SCDHEC. The seven new wells are identified as BSW-9, BSW-10, BSW-11, BSW-
12, BSW-13, BSW-14, and BSW-15. The UIC permit also involves the six pre-existing wells identified as BSW-3,
BSW-4, BSW-5, BSW-6, BSW-7, and BSW-8. The existing and new wells will be utilized as bio-sparge wells during
the pending Pilot Study. Figure B-1 depicts actual well locations which were generally consistent with the
proposed locations. Attached are the Water Well Records (Form DHEC 1903) for the seven new wells and six
existing wells. Also attached are photographs of the new well head completions. Please advise regarding a
schedule for the SCDHEC well inspection and the pending approval of the Permit to Operate.

Please contact me at 336-312-3330 if you have any questions.

S&ME, Inc.

& Srund] 0 D=

Edmund Q.B. Henriques
Senior Project Manager
ehenriques@smeinc.com

cc Bill Bumgarner, Marsh Furniture Company, P.O. Box 870, High Point, NC 27261
Bruce Collins, Marsh Lumber Co., 6™ Avenue, Pamplico, SC 29583

S&ME, Inc. | 8646 West Market Street, Suite 105 | Greensboro, NC 27409 | p 336.288.7180 | www.smeinc.com
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Water Well Record Note: Personal informatior
provided on this document
Bur.eau of Water is subject fo public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 of release.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATIQ 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name; ms‘! &'\H\’m CO
{last) (first) 8. USE: ;
adaress. PO Box 8710 O Residential [ Public Supply £ Process
i \ t . 7 irrigation O Air Conditionin 1 Emergency
City: state: NT 2 29583 g
i H‘%\‘ PO\ 0 ® ® [J Test Welt ] Monitor Well 1] Replacement
oo TS Horme: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: A~ 1€ ~(&
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 5 _ Date Completed: 7 ~ 1718
Name: Mardh Luwmber 10. CASING: B,Thre?‘ded 0 Weided
Street Address: (19 {38t (Q'H‘ Pue Diam.: Z Height: Above/Belaw
City: Zip: Type: PVC [O Galvanized Surface ft
Pdt Mp\;co SC LI steel O _Other Weight Ib.Jf.
Latitude: Longitude: 13 in. to fi. depth Drive Shoe?  [] Yes B/No
in, to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: s "
Type: 4 Diam.: Z i
H% SioVGauge: .0y ls‘ﬂ' 40 Length~ g
4. ABANDONMENT: 0 Yes o Set Between: 1S fana 13 NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below « ft. and m}/ USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fi. to ft Sieve Analysis [J Yes (piease enclose)
*Thickness Depthto |, gramc waTER LEvEL 1. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum | 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
- ft after hrs.  Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: [[] Yes (please enclose) @/0
Yietd:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Anatysis [J Yes [Eﬂo/ Bacterial Anatysis (3 Yes %c
Please enclose lab results. P
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) o Yes (3 No
i installed from } ft.to , 2 ft
i Effective size __® £ PARD Uniformity Coefficient S /Hd
; 16. WELL GROUTED? @Yes [ No
[l Neat Cement [ Bentonite  [%Bentonite/Cement [ Other
Depth: From 12 ft. to 4] ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fr. direction -
Type
weli Disinfected [JYes 'No  Type: Amourt: -
18, PUMP: Date instalied: ' Not instalied [
Mfr. Name: Mode! No.:
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe f. Capacity ___ gpm
TYPE: [ Submersibie 0 Jet (shallow) 0O Turbine
3 Jet {deep) [0 Reciprocating [ Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Jaceh Ry KeR GERT. NO.:@ 22ob
Address: (Pri Level: A C D (circle cne)
11538 Greenhill 4.
Crogloth NC 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 704. &,07. 1579 Fax No.: 803- 5‘?3. ec 33
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
well To® BSW- 8 9" L—"" 4.z¢-i8
Signed: Date: — . —
. Well Dritlet )
6. TYPE: [] Mud Rotary 0 Jetted Q/BO‘W If D Level Drifler, provide supervising driller's name:
O pug O Air Rotary O priven
1 Cable toot O Cther

DHEC 1903 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




Water Well Record Note: Personal information
provided on this document
Bur.eau of Water is subject to public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or releass.
1. WELL OWNER !NFORMAT!ON 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Neme: MaxXsSh ﬂ’ﬂ‘h’m CQ
(fast) {first) 8. USE: :
Address: PO BOK 810 [0 Residential [T Public Supply [ Process
) ' ¢ ) O Irrigation 3 Air Conditioning [3 Emergency
ty: . NG . 29
City H‘%\‘ Pb‘ﬂ.‘- State ap 583 [0 Test Well [J Monitor Weil ] Replacement
ST Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Stares:  /— 14—/ &
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 1 "{ ft. Date Compieted: 4 =/ 7~1 g
Name: Marsh L-mbt& 10. CASING: [ Thre‘aéjed 0 Weided
Street Address: (\§  ((jest (a+‘\ A-\;e Diam.: pA Height: Above/Below
City: P Zip: Type: E’/PVC ] Galvanized Surface ft
aMP‘\ [W 4} ) SC &D Steer []_Other Weight LR
Latitude: Longitude: ! in. o ft. depth Drive Shoe? [Yes Bﬁ
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: < "
Type: PV Diam.: < i
g,/ SloUGauge: .__2+@) ) Length: 4
4. ABANDONMENT: I Yes bt Set Between: H  fae 12 8 NOTE MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below « . and [B), USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. to ft. Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose)
*Thickness| Depthto | ., syamc warer Lever . below tand surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hrs.  Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test. [] Yes {please enclose) @/o
Yieid:
14. WATER QUALITY "t
Chemical Analysis [ Yes [9\{ Bacterial Anafysis [J Yes Eﬁlo
Please enclose lab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) & Yes [ No
installed from ] ft. 1o 11 ft.
Effective size R Z mep Uniformity Coefficient S Aob
16. WELL GROUTED? @mYes [ No
{] Neat Cement 3 Bentonite Béentoniteloement 1 Cther
Depth: From 1 ft. to 6 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fi. direction -
Type
Well Disinfected [5Yes (¥'No  Type: Amount: -
18. PUMP: Date jnstalled: ' Not installed IE/
Mfr. Name: Mode! No..
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe fi. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: O Submersibte O Jet (shaflow) 3 Turbire
{1 Jet {deep) [ Reciprogating O Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER; Jacob WrWKeR CERT. NO.. 2200
Address: (Print Ltevel A (B) ¢ D (circle one)
11538 Greenhill R4,
Oroglcthe N 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones TelephoneNo.: 704, le08T7. 1579 Fax No. J03.548.2233
§ 20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) ! my direction and this report is true to the best of my Xnowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS: i
well To¥ Bid-7 W/ H-26-18
| Signed. Date: _ —
{ Well Drilie
6. TYPE: [] Mud Rotary [ Jettea Eéo"e‘j If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
{J Dug 3 Air Rotary T Driven
O Cabie tool 3 Other

DHEC 1803 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCOHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




Water Well Record

Note: Personal information

provided on this document
Bur.eau of Water is subject to public scruliny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or release.
1. WELL OWNER!NFORMATI 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: MaxsSh zﬂ H'Vm Ce
{last) (first)
8. USE:
CEEER PO BDX 810 [0 Residential [0 Public Suppty 0 Process
. v ¢ § 3 irrigation 0 Aér Conditionin {J Emergenc
City: State: NC. zip €9 g A
4 H‘%h PB‘M ate 19 583 [0 Test Wetl [J Monitor Well O Replacement
Teibhons: Work Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Startea: </~ /& ~1&
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 2 & Date Completed: & =1 7=18
Name: Marsh Lumbenr. 10. CASING: B"aneegea 0 welded
Street Address: (19} LJQsSY (Q'H‘ Anve Diam.: Height: Above/Below
City: P Zip: Type: [Q/PVC [J Galvanized Surface ft
GM?\!CO ) SC 13 O steer O other weight bR,
Latitude: Longitude: in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe? [JYes Bﬁ
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 1. SCREEN: e "
Type: Diam.: i
E// Slot/Gauge: 0.0} lSCﬂ, 40 Length: Z
4. ABANDONMENT: (] Yes No setgeween: _ 12  nano - I3 @ NOVE MuLTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below L £ and . USE SECOND SHEET

*Indicate Water Bearing Zones !

(Use a 2nd sheet if needed)

Grouted Depth: from fl. to . Sieve Analysis [] Yes (please enciose) !]/ﬂo
“Thickness] Depth to | ™) “crncwarer Level 1t below tand surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum | 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
' — ____  f. after hrs.  Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: (] Yes (please enclose) [3//0
Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY ’
Chemica! Analysis [J Yes E’l( Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [ﬁ’l:lo
Please enclose {ab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) & Yes ] No
Installed from ! fi.to }Z ft
Effective size ® Z mep Uniformity Coefficient S AAD
16. WELL GROUTED? @-es [ No
[ Neat Cement -] Bentonte  [Whentonite/Cement [ Other _
Depth: From 1z ft. to ] ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction ~
Type
Well Disinfected [ Yes [#'No  Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Dateinstafied: ' Not instatied [
Mir. Name: Modei No.:
. H.R. Volts, Length of drop pipe ft. Cepacity gpm
: TYPE: 3 Submersibie O Jet (shallow) {1 Turbine
1 Jet (deep) 0 Reciprocating J Centrifugal
_ 18. WELL DRILLER: Jeatob WiKeR. CERT.NO.. 2Z8®
/ Address: (Pri Leval: A @ C D (circle one)

11538 . Oreenkilt B2,
Orarlotle NC Z8273
Telephane No.: 70"‘. h(’? 75?" Fax No.: 803’ 543- E?B

5. REMARKS:

welt Tow BSW- G 1

o hor

6. TYPE: {J Mud Rotary 2 Jetted
0 dug 3 Air Rotary C Driven
0 Cable tool O other

20, WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was dniled under
my direction and this report is true fo the best of my knowledge and belief.

WDt&

Waell Drillor

“H-Z2e-18

Signed:

if D Level Drller, provide supervising driler's name:

DHEC 1903 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




q’ Water Well Record Note: Personal information
provided on this document
Bur.eau of Water is subject to public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or release.
1. WELL OWNERlNFORMATlQN: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh 'F\’&.ﬂl'}vm Co
(last} (first) 8. USE: _
aslii Po 5°x 810 3 Residential {7 Public Suppty [ Process
. ' t g T lrrigation O Air Conditionin {0 Emergency
: CNC Zip: Z q 9 g
City H‘ ﬂh PO\ A St 12 ssg [ Test Well 0 Monitor Welt O Replacement
- Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: </~ (& —7 &
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 14 - R Date Compieted: & =/ 7-18
Name: Marsh [uvmben. 10. CASING: (W' Threaded L] Welded
Street Address:  (\] LORSY eth Ave . Diam.: Height: Above/Below
City: N Zip: Type: PvC 0O Gaivanized Surface fi
PC!.‘M‘)‘ch ) SC O steet O Other Weight Ib.A.
Latitude: Longitude: { n. to fl. depth Drive Shoe? [ Yes E/No
in. 10 ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: Ve W
Type: Diam.: T i
E// SlovGauge: 0.0 1""‘”' ha2t) Length: (4
4. ABANDONMENT: L Yes o setgetween: — 1 pang _ 1& §  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below P . and USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth; from fi. to - Sieve Analysts [ Yes (please enclose) ﬂ/(:o
“Thickness; Depthto |, sranc warer LeveL R. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum | 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
—  fi. after hrs.  Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: [] Yes {please enclose} {B/No
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [J Yes Bﬂo/ Bacterial Analysis [J Yes IB/No
Please enclose lab results.
i
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fitter pack) ® Yes O No
Installed from { filo 1 ft
Effective size a7 mep Uniformity Coefficient S AN s
16. WELL GROUTED? (g*fes [J No
O Neat Cement J Bentonta  (¥Bentonite/Cement ] Other
Depth: From (] ft. to L)) ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft, direction -
Type
well Disinfected {1 Yes 'No  Type: Amount: _
18, PUMP: Date instalied: ' Not installed (8
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Voits, Length of drop pipe fi. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: O Submersible [ Jet (shallow) O Turtine
O Jet (deep) O Reciprocating O Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Jawb WKeR CERT.NO.. 22°©®
Address; (Priny . Level: A @ C D (circle one)
11538 Crreenhill RA.
Oraglote NC 292713
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Tetephone No.: 70"’ . &0 7 '15?3 Fax No.: 5’03 5‘1’ 3.2 4 3’3
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,
5. REMARKS;
well Tow BSW-5 79— L—"""  qze-8
Signed: Date:
P Woell Drillor ]
6. TYPE: [J Mud Rotary O Jetted B/Bowd if O Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
O Dug J Air Rotary 0 Driven
] Cavtie toot 0 Other

DHEC 1903 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




ﬂ‘ Water Weil Record Note: Personal information -
provided on this document
B urgau of Water is subject to public scrufiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 orrelease.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh 'F\!Ml'h’“ CB
{last) {fiest)
' : 8. USE:
Adaress: PO BQK g0 1 Residential O Public Supply [0 Process
L [ ¢ ) - 0 Irrigation [ Air Conditioning {0 Emergency
City: state: N&  2ip: 29588
i H‘%‘\ Pe‘ FVy State " {7 Test well [J Monitor Well [J Reptacement
Telephone: Work: Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Startes: I—F& ~1&
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: "" - Date Completed: o~ )7"[8
Name: Mmarsh umber. 10. CASING: (T Threaded () Welded
Street Address: (19} (IQSY et Ave ., Diam.: Height: Abave/Belaw
Chty: Q Zip: Type: PvC O Gatvanized Surface ft
P WMy 1'('-0 ) sC O Steet O Other Weight .t
Latitude: Longitude: . in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe? [VYes Eﬁ:o
in, to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: e W
Type: ¢ iam.: [ & o
E]”/ SlotGauge: .0} lS‘ﬂ' %9 tength; Z
c AIANNEILagR - LD S e setBetweer: — 11 nond & R NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below = f and f  USESECONDSHEET
Grouted Depth: from f. to ft. Sieve Analysis 1 Yes (please enclose) %o
“Thickness Depth to | . oyanc water LEVEL ft. betow land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
——— e 1. after hrs.  Pumping GP.M.
Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) B/No
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY Z
Chemical Analysis [ Yes DI{ Bacterial Analysis [ Yes #No
Please enclose lab results.
Pl
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fitter pack) [ Yes [INo
{nstatled from 'q ft.to i | ft.
Effective size ™ & TAED Uniformity Coefficient S Rub
16. WELL GROUTED? [@arfes [ No
[0 Neat Cement [3 Bentonite Béentonfte/(:emen! 1 Other
Depth:  From W\ fi. to O .
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type
well Disinfected I Yas Mo Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed [E/
Mfr. Name: Mode! No.:
H.P. Voits. Length of drop pipe fi. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible {1 Jet (shatlow) [7 Turbine
0 Jet {deep) {1 Reciprocating O Centrifugal
19. WELL ORILLER: Jacob WrKeR- CERT.NO: 2200
Address: (Prin 2 Level, A @ C D ({circle one}
11538 &N., enhill R4,
Cragrlicte NG 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 7@"]. ha'x 1573 Fax No,: 803' 543- 2233
20, WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and betief.
5. REMARKS:
Signed: Dater _~
A Wail Driller "
6. TYPE: [J Mud Rotary 3 Jetted E/Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising drillers name:
0O Dug [J Air Rotary 3 Driven
{7 Cable tool [ Other

DHEC 1903 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL. TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




— e
‘'E PRUTEST PROSFER

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERM{T NUMBER:

- 1434
Name: Marsh Furniture Co. 343
i {last) (first) 8. USE:
ress:
P.O. Box 870 O Residential [0 Pubiic Supply 1 Process
N . . - 3 Irrigation [ Air Conditioning I Emergency
City: ] State: Zip:
¥: High Point NC e [0 Test Wel Monitor Well [ Replacement
Telephone: Work: (336) 884-7363  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH {completed) Date Started: 9/9/16
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 17 . Date Completed: 9/9/16
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CGASING: [l Threaded [3 Welded
1"
Street Address: 119 6th Ave. Diam.: Height: Above/Below
City: pamplico, SC Zip: Type: PVC O Galvanized Surface 1.3 3
O steel [ oOther Weight b8
Latitude: Longitude: 2 in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe?  Yes No
in. ta ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: "
Type: PVC Diam.: 2
SlotGauge: 0.01"/ Sch 40 Length: 2
4. ABANDONMENT: Ll Yes [ No SetBetwoen: 15 ganall_____®  NOTE:MULTIPLESCREENS
Give Details Below foand . USESECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. to ft. Sieve Analysis [0 Yes (please enclose} i No
o
. o Thickness| Depthto | ) oraqic water LEVEL . below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottoem of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
Fill - clayey to silty Sand 3.5 3.5 fl. after hes. - Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose} No
N d Yield:
Lt. gray Clay 4 7.5 €
14. WATER QUALITY
Lt gray sandy Silt 2 g5 Chemical Analysis [ Yes [FNo Bacterial Analysis [J Yes {3 Mo
© Please enciose lab results.
Red-vellow fine sandy Silt s 14.5' 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiiter pack) Yes [J No
tnstailed from 13.5 f.to 17 ft.
Br-yellow fine sandy Clay 2.5 17 Effective size #2 med sand Uniformity Caefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? Yes [] Nec
3 Neat Cement [ Bentonite Bentonite/Cement (1 Other
Depth: From 0 . to 13.5 ft,
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type 0
Well Disinfected & Yes ElNo  Type: Amount;
18. PUMP: Dateinstalled: Not installed
Mfr. Name: Mode! No.:
H.R Volts Length of drop pipe ft. Capacity gpm
TYPE: O Submersible 1 .Jet (shallow) 1 Turbine
3 Jet {deep} 1] Recipracating O Centritugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Jacob Kiker CERT. NO.: 2200
Address: (Print) level: A B C D (circle one)
2205 Lancasfer Ave., Monroe, NC v
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 7(04-254-2885 Fax No.: 803-548-2233
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilied under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
BSW-3
Date: 10/3/16
6. TYPE: [1 Mud Rotary O Jetted Bored if D Lével Driller, provide supervising dritlers name:
[ bug [ Air Rotary U priven
1 Cable tool 1 Other

DHEC 1903 (03/2004)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




ﬁdhec

Water Weil Record

Note: Personal information

{Use a 2nd shest if needed)

provided on this document
Burgau of Water 's subjict fo putiic sontiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or release.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Neme: Marsh furnitvre Company
(last) [Girsl) :
8 USE:
address: PO Box 370 [ Residential O Public Supply 1 Process
" 1 ' - O Irrigation [J fur Canditioning [ Emergency
City; W Pa State A Zip 2T72%1 B)'
Y H"J P lﬂ"‘ - ® [ Test Weil Monrtor Well O Replacement
Tolephone: Worke 33G.88% 7343 pome: 8. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Stared: 4 - TF- 20
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY- ] L, & Date Completed: & = 29~ 20
Name: Marsh Lomber 10. CASING: & rgeced O Welaed
Street Address: 119 East L™ Avene Diam.: Helght: Above/Beiow
City: . Zip. 2a583 Type: PvC {1 Galvamzed Surface f
Famplico » 3¢ D Steel O Other Weight .
Latitude: Longitude i in. lo fi. depth Drive Shoe? [ VYes D/No
¥ in. 1o ft. depih
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: Py 2n
Type: < Dyam. -
ir/ Slot/Gauge: _Q*.QL.lf_H..iL Length: (A
4. ABANDONMENT: O Yes No Set Betwaen: fLand — 13 R NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below . and 1 USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl. to fl Sieve Ana\ysm O Yes (please enclose) ™ Mo
*Thickness| Depth to |7 “crncunrer | ever R. below tand sufece after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
il after mping GPM.
Pumping Test: [0 Yes [please enclose) No
& Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [ Yes B( Bacterial Analysis [ Yes B/o
Please enclose iab results.
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) [&” Yes [ No
installed from 15 f.le 11 ft.
Effective size ___ 8 T €D Uniormity Goefficient Sand
16. WELL GROUTED? Yes [] No
[0 Meat Cement [ Bentonite entonite/Cerment  [] Other —
Depth: From 1 fi. to [#] ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: R, direction
Type __________ /
Well Disinfected (Jves N0 Type: — _  Amount
18. PUMP: Dale installed: Not installed B/
Mfr. Name: __° Model No.:
- H.F. Volis Length of drop pipe {1 Capacity gpm
TYPE: [0 Submarsible O Jet {shallow) [ Turbine
O Jet (deap) [0 Recipracating {7 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER:, Jesh Famish CERT. NO.: 2324
Address: {Print) Level. A B C D (circle one)
l'l'538 Cﬂ-enhull Rd.
Charlote Ne 28278
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones TelepnoneNo,.  TOH. 007, 7529 Fax No..

5. REMARKS:

Well Tp & BSw-H

6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O etted
0O Dug O air Rotary
O Cable tool O Other

-

/eoren

2 priven

20, WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This weli was driied under
my direction and this report is trus to the best of my knowledge and belief.

e MID 1q]ze

Wil Driflar

If D Leve! Driller, provide supervising driller's name:

DHEC 1903 {08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY ¢ TO WELL OWNER, CQPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




Wdhec

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

Note: Personel information
provided on this document
is subject to public scrutiny

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or refease.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Parsh fvrnitvre Company
(last) (first)
8. USE:
Address: PO Box 270 ) Residenhal O Public Suppty 3 Process
. v f . Irrigation O Air Conditionin O Emergency
3 State NC 2126\ 8 Irmg K 9 g
ciy: High Point e a8 5 £ Tast Well Monitor W O Repiacement
Toiephone: Work 33G.884. 7303 jiome: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Dste Starled: 4~ 29-~20
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: _ 1B . . Date Compietes: & - 24 - 20
Name: Moarsh Lumber 10. CASING: (¥ Tiregded L1 Weided
Street Address: 19 East ™ Avenwe Diam.: vt 4 Height: Above/Below
City: . Zip: 29583 Type: PvC O Galvanized Surface t
%P\‘w y ¢ O Steet O Other Weight lom
Latitude: Longitude: 13 i, 1o —--D-—-ﬂ. depth Drive Shoe? [ Yes E{o
- in. o 1. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER;] 11. SCREEN: J N
Typs: P < Diam.: Z
i
H‘rf - SiotGauge: .0 'ﬂﬂ."‘o Length: Z
4. ABANDONMENT: 0 Yes & No SetBetween: _ 19 _mana - 13 NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below . fi. and n USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fi to fl Sieve Analysis [J Yes (please enclose) [E/No
1'“‘“""“4 Depth to } 17 sranc waTeR LEVEL R, balow land surface afler 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum | 13. PUMPING LEVEL Beiow Land Surface.
- - ft gfter ____ hryumping GPM.
Pumping Test: [ Yes (please enclose} [@ No
Yield:
' 1a. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [J Yes B(o Bacteriai Analysis [J Yes E(N'o
Please ‘enclose tab results, p
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fifter pack] (& Yes (J Mo
installed from i fi.to A Y
Effective size 3 2 med Uniformity Coefficient Sand
16. WELL GROUTED? g’Ves [ No
C Neat Cement [] Bentonite D’gentonftefcemenl O Other
Depth: From 1 It. to | 4] .
[ 17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIELE CONTAMINATION: ft  direction
3 Type
wall Disinfected [ Yes Eﬁm Type: Amount:
—_— 18, PUMP: Dale installed: Not instatied E/
Mfr. Name: __' Mogel No..
- P Ry — ]| H.P. Volis Length of drop pipe fi. Capacity gpm
TYPE: 1 Submersible O Jet (shallow) C Turbine
—, O Jet {deep} [C Reciprocating [ Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER:- ~eosh Posrsh CERT. NO.: £-32¢¢
1 Address: (Print) Level: &7 B € D (circle ang)

*Indicate Water Bearing Zones

(Use a 2nd sheet i needed)

{1538 drtenhiil R4,
Charlehe NC 28273
TolsphoneNo.:  TOH. 07, 7529 Fax No.:

5. REMARKS:

Weill Ip & BowW-15

6. TYPE: [] Mud Rolary O Jetteq i/bcnd
O bwg O Air Rotary O Driven
O Cabie tol 0O Other

20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled undet
my direcbhon and this repor is true to the best of my knowiedge and belief.

Mlb'lqlzo

Well Driller

Signed.

If D Level Oriller, provide supervising drillers name:

DHEC 1903 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TC SCDHEC. COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER. COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




q’ Water Well Record Note: Parsonel information
provided on this documant
Burgau of Water b suboct fo public soring
2600 Butl Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or refease.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER;
Name: Marsh fyrniture Company
(last} (first)
8. USE:
PO Box 310 O Residential 3 Public Supply 0 Process
City: . . Suate. N'C 2o 272G [ Irrigation g)ir Canditioning O Emergency
R H"“ Pblﬂ'" e ® O Test Weli Monitor Well [0 Replacement
Tolephone: Work: 336,884, 7343 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH [compieted) Date Started: §~ 30~ 20
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 8 . Date Completed: @ =38 ~20
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING: ™ Threaded  (J Welded
: East ™ Avenue : 2" i
Strest Address: 119 kab v Diam.: — Height: Above/Below
City: . Zip 29583 Type: PvC [0 Galvanized Surtace fl.
R:.mp\\co , 8¢ O steel O Other Weight o.M
Latitude: Longftude: ___,..UD_ nto—4&& g depth Orive Shoe? [dYes E/ND
v in. to R. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME:  PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: “
Type: Pve Diam.:
M/ SloUGauge. _O_.J_liﬁﬂ..ﬂg__‘a Length. Ll
4. ABANDONMENT: U Yes No Set Batween: 1F  haro_ 1@ & NOTE:MULTPLESCREENS
Give Details Balow fi. and USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fil. to fl Sieve Anaiysis [1 Yes (please enclose) (" No
"Thickness| Depth to | ™) "srane warer LeVvEL L below land surface afier 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface,
ft. after hr?unﬂmm GPM.
Pumping Tesl: [ Yes (please enciose) No
Yield:
B 14. WATER QUALITY
Chemicat Anatysis [ Yes 5!-6 Bactetial Analysis [J Yes No
Please enclose lab results,
.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fitter pack) [ Yes O3 No
Instalied from I& f.to 14 t
Effective size %2 mep Uniformity Coefficient Sand
16. WELL GROUTED? [p¥es [J No
i {3 Neat Cement [ Bentonite IE/BenmnnaICement [ Other
Depth:  From 1 ft. to 0 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft direction
e
well Disinfected [ Yes mﬁo Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not nstalled IB/
Mir. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Volls Length of drop pipe & Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible 5 Jet (shaliow) {3 Turbine
O Jet (deep) O Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal
19, WELL DRILLER:. Jesh Famish CERT. NO.. 232+
Address: {Print} . Leve: A B C O ([circleone)
11532 frtenjn i RE.
Charlote NC 28278
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Teepnone o JOH. {07, 7521 Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needad) my direction and this report is true to the bast of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
Well Ip # RBSW-10 L
Signea: Data: 1eHq éo
Well Drilier
6. TYPE: {J Mud Rotary O Jented IQ/ Bored If D Level Oriller, provide supervising driliers name:
O pug O Air Rotary O oriven
£ Cabia toot 3 Other

DHEC 1903 {08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCOHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




Wdhec

Water Well Record

Note: Personal information

provided on this document
Burgau of Water Fe oot fa puble semting
2600 Bul} Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or releass.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh forniture Company
(last) {first) Ao
adaress: PO Box 3710 D Residental O Public Supply O] Process
ity: N . : io: 272 @1 O Irrigation ?ﬁr Conditioning ] Emergency
City H‘S‘n ?m‘ﬂ- Srato: NIC Zip, 272 ] Test Well Monitor Well 1 Replacernent
Telephone: Work: 336 .85Y. 7343 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (compieted) Date Startes. -3 ~ 20
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: | Iy S Date Compieted; €~ 50~ 20
Name: Muarsh Lumber 10. CASING: B’Threa‘fed O Welded
Street Address: 119 East ™ Avenue Diam.: Z Height: Above/Below
City: . Zip: 29523 Type: PvC [ Galvanized Surface i
&'MP““’ 3 3¢ O Stesl O Other Weight b
Latitude: Longitude: 19 inw R.desth | Drve Shoe? Dves [ No
v in. to fi. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER: | 11. SCREEN: o0
Type. W‘ Dniam.: Z
ﬁ‘ SlovGauge: 0 H.H® [ angth 2!
4. ABANDONMENT: O Yes No SetBetwesn: — 01  fand Y3 & NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below fand ——— % USE SECOND SHEET
_ Grouted Depth: from fi. 10 fi Sieve Analysis (] Yes (please enclose) Mo
*Thickness) Depth to 1™  crinc warer LEVEL . below tang susface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hrs. TH GPM.
Pumping Test: ‘lj Yes {please enclose) No
Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemicel Analysis [ Yes -’:1!4 Bacterial Analysis [ Yes Wﬁo
Please énclose lab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (flter pack) 9 Yes (1] No o
Installed from 17 ftta 1% t
Effective size #Z mepH Uniformity Coeficient Sand
16. WELL GROUTED? @ Yes [J Mo
T Neat Cament [ Bentonita @{emonitef()amm [ Cther
Depth: From 1% ft. lo [#] f1
17, NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMMNATION: ft girection
| i ‘/
weli Disinfected [J Yes (N Type: . Amount .
18. PUMP: Date installed: Mot installed m/
Mfr. Name: _ ' Model No.:
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe fi. Capacity gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible 2 Jet (shaliow) D Turbine
O Jet {deep) [ Reciprocating [3 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: . Jesh Famsh CERT. NQ.: &34
Address: (Print) . Leve A B C D (circle one)
11532 Greenhil R4,
CharleWe NC 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones TelephoneNo: 104, ko7 7929 Fax No.:
20, WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This weil was drilled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this repor 1s true to the best of my knowledge and balief,
5. REMARKS:
Weil Ip #; B5w-n T
Signed: Date: ibliq | &0
Wall Orller

6. TYPE: (0 Mud Rotary O Jetted
O Dug D) Air Rotary
1 Cabe tool O Cmer

|
&/Bored

0 oriven

If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:

DHEC 1903 {0872017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




ﬂ 4 Water Well Record Note: Persong! information
provided on this document
Bureau of Water 15 subject fo public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or relsass.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh fyrnitvre Company
(last) {first) 8. USE:
Address: PO BOX 310 [0 Residential O Public Suppty [ Process
City: \ . 3 NC zi: ZTZ @) [0 #rigation g}-r Conditioning 1 Emergency
v H".’lh Poirct e i [ Test Well Monitor Well ) Replacement
Telephone: Worke 336 .884. 7363 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Starled: 9~ 80 ~Z0
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: e . =« Date Completed: 4 =80 - 2O
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING: E’%tpaded 17 Weided
) Eust (o™ A s N ! I~ :
Street Address: 114 East & veny Diem.: Height: Abave/Below
City: . Zp. 295383 Type: PVC O Galvanized Surface f
Pamplico , sc . O steel O Other Weight fo.1f
Latitude. Longitude: J 1o ——2— n depth | Driveshce? Clves @No
G in. o R. depth =
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: »
Type: 9\’& Diam.: z =
E,’ SlotGauge: _M_MAQ__ Length, z'
4. ABANDONMENY. D) Yes No seteween: _ Mg nang 1% o NOTEMuLTPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below : R and . USESECONDSHEET
Grouted Depth: from fi. to ft Sieve Analysis [0 Yes (please enclose) lE/Nu
“Thicknass| Depth to |0 "o r r uarer Lever . below land surface afler 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
B — R pfter hrs. Pumping GPM.
Pumping Test: [] Yes (please enclose) E/No
Yield:
B T 14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [ Yes !]ﬁ’o Bacteriat Analysis ] Yes B’ﬁo
| Please snclosea lab results.
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) & Yes (1 No
Instalted trom He fl.to Z .3
[ Effective size £z men Uniformity Cosficient ___ D@nd.
] 16. WELL GROUTED? g'Yes [J No
[ Neat Cement [ Bentonite tonfte/Cement [ Other
, Depth: From 12 ft. 10 ft.
‘ 17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBELE CONTAMINATION: n direction
Tyoe
' Well Disinfected [ Yes [B/r:o Tvpe Amount:
- - t 18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed [‘_',‘\/
Mfr. Name: Maodel No..
- H.P. Volts. Length of drop pipe f. Capacity gpm
TYPE: [0 Submarsible G Jet (shallow) J Turbine
O Jet (deep) [ Reciprocaling [ Centrifugal
19, WELL DRILLER:. Jesh Fansh CERT. NO.: &3¢24
+ Address: (Print) ] Lovell A B C D crcle one)
115328 Crtenhaill Bd.
L Charlohe NC 28278
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones ’ TelephoneNo.;. 1O, 0T, 7629 Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
{Use a 2nd shest if needed) my direction and this repart is tzue lo the best of my knowledge and belief.
5 REMARKS:
el To : Bswl- 1% e B
Signed: Dene: __ 1019 ] 20
Wel Drifier
6. TYPE: [0 Mud Rotery 0 Jettec 9/90"‘—'\:‘ If © Level Driller, pravide supervising driller's name:
0 Dug 3 Air Rotary O Driven
0O Cabde 100l 0 Qtner

DHEC 1903 (0872017}

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC. COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




ﬂ 3 ’ Water Well Record Note: Personal information
provided on this decument
Bur_eau of Water Is subject to public scrutiny
2600 Bul! Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or release.
1. WELL OWNER INFCRMATICN: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Neme: Marsh furniture (ompanty
(tast) ifirst
' B. USE:
Agdress PO Box 370 0O Residential O Public Supply D Process
- \ . te: o 126! O trrigation [élzir Conditioning [0 Emergency
ctty H"ih POM‘} Eeeatic %y & [ Test Weil Monfor Wetl [ Reptacement
Tolsphona: War 336G 884, 7303 Home. 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Dale Starteq: q"'30‘ ({7
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Iy r. Date Completes: 9 - 50 - 20
Name: Marsh Luomber 10, CASING: E’Thte‘?ded O weided
Street Address: 114 East ™ Avenve Oiam.: 2 Heght: Above/Below
City: . Zip. 29583 Tye: @ PYC [ Galvanized Surface T
Famplico 3 =€ O seel O Other Weight b
Latitude: Longitude: in. 10 2 _a depth Drive Shoe? (] Yes Q/N.o
v in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: “
Type: Pve Diam.: 2
K ;
B'/ Slot/Gauge: ©.61 'ﬁ‘ﬂ.ﬂ&_ Length. A
4. ABANDONMENT. [ Yes No SetBeween: _.— M4 _fand 12 n MOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below - . and n USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. to ft Sieve Analysis [J Yes (please enclose) IB/NO
"Thickness| Depth to 1™ "granc warer LeveL . below land suréace after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Belkow Land Surface.
[ = —————— ft. after hrs. Pumping GP.M.
Pumpmg Test: (7] Yes (please enclose) [B'No
o === Yield:
~ 14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [ Yes B{o Bactena! Analysis ] Yes B’ﬁo
Please enclosa Iab resuits.
-~
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) [ Yes (1 No
Instalied from 14 fl.to 10 n
Effective size _ ¥ T AP Uniformity Coeficient Sand
16. WELL GROUTED? g'ves [J Mo
{0 Neat Cament [ Bentonite [E/Bentonhetoemem O Othet
Depth: From 10 . to D it
17. NEAREST SOURGE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: _ ft_  direction
_ Tyoe
well Disinfected [J Yes Eﬂuo Type: Amount:
- 18. PUMP: Dafe installed: Not instatied (&
Mfr. Name: _' Model No..
_ H.F Volts Length of drop pipe #. Capacity gpm
TYPE: O Submersibis 0O Jst (shallow) {3 Turbina
| 0 Jet (desep) M Reciprocating ] Centrifugal
. 19, WELL DRILLER: . Josh Hamsh CERT. NO.: £-324
Address: {Print) . Level A B C D (circle one)
11538 Greenhill Rd.
Charlotte NC 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones TelephoneNo..  TOH. 0T, 7929 Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilied under
{Use a 2nd sheset if needsd) 3 my direction and this report is true 1o the best of my knowledge and beliaf.
3
5. REMARKS:
| Signed: Date: 10)iq | €
| Well Driller
6. TYPE: () Mud Rotary 0O Jetted @/30"90 If D Lavel Orifler, provide supervising drillers name:
a dwg 3 Air Rotary 03 priven
1 Cavte 100l D Oter

DHEC 1803 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




# Water Well Record Note: Personal information
pravided con this document
Bur_eau of Water is subject to public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 28201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or relgase.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Mame: Marsh fvrnitvre Company
flast) {tirst)
4 USE:
sadess PO Box 270 {3 Residential O Public Supply O Process
o ' . ot NI 70 ZTZ G\ O Irrigation g}lr Conditioning [0 Emergency
Y H'ﬁh PO\M e L ] Test weil Monitor Well 0 Replacement
Teleptione: Work: 336 884 7343 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH {completed) Date Started: 10 =1+ 20
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: o B R Date Completed: {0 - k=20
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING: Threaded () Weided
: East @™ Avenve iam.: 2! : :
Strest Address: 119 East v Diam.: Height Above/Below
City: 3 Zip za5 g3 Type: PvC [ Galvanized Surtace f
Famplico 25 O steel O Othes Weight o.M
Latitude: Longitude: 12 in. to 7] fl. depth Drnve Shoe? [JYes Mﬁo
" in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: W
Type. P"c' Diam.. Z
E’I Siot/Gauge: _ B0 5eH. 40 Length: 5
4. ABANDONMENT: O Yes No SetBetween: — 14  nanc 1T A NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Dstails Below . fi. and A USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. lo ft Sieve Anatysis [0 Yes (please enclose) %o
*Thickness Depth to |~ "crin warer Lever L bekow kand surface afler 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
it. after hrs.  pPumping GPM.
Pumping Test. [ Yes (please enciose) No
Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Anatysis T Yes lj{o Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [ MNo
Please enclose lab results. y
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) [ Yes [J No
Instalied from 1 .10 10 tt
Eflective size ___ ¥ Z meD Uniformity Cosfficient Sand
16. WELL GROUTED? 'Yes O Nc:?/
[J Neat Cemant  [] Bentonite Bemenite/Cement [0 Other
Depth: From \o ft. to O .
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fi. __ _ direction
Type
Well Disinfected [ ves iiz/l:lo Type: __ Amount
18. PUMP: Date mnstalied: Not instalied E(
MFr. Name: __' Model No..
H.P, Valts Length of drop pipe ft. Capacity gpm
TYPE: [J Submersibie O Jet (shallow) [J Turbine
[ Jet (deep) [0 Reciprocating O Centritugal
19. WELL DRILLER: . Josh Hamish CERT. NO.: Z-5&4
Address:; (Print) Leve: A 8 C D {circle ong)
17538 Greenhill R,
Charlohe NC 28273
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telphoneho.. 704, £07. 7529 Fax Na.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true 1o the best of my knowledge and belief,
5 REMARKS:
Well Ip & Bsw-9 T
Signea: Date: eliq 44
il Dritier
6. TYPE: (] Mud Rotary C} Jetted @/30'90 If D Lavel Dniler, pravide supervising drifler’s name:
O Dug 3 Air Rotary 1 priver
O Cabie ool 3 Other

OHEC 1903 (08/2017) COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 1 TO WELL DRILLER



Wdhec

Water Well Record

Note: Personal information

provided on this document
Bur'eau Of Water i§ subject to public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or release.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh fvrniture Company
iiast) [first)
8. USE:
FOS NS PO Box 2710 [0 Resiwdential O Public Supply O Process
. ' . . 1 irrigation O 4ir Conditioning O Emergency
cit W Pe State: NYC zip: 272G\ m)'
. H”l Poiret ® ® ] Test Weil Monitor Well [J Replacement
Telephone: ‘work: 336 .884, 7363 1ome: 9. WELL DEPTH (complated) Date Started: 18 =1 =Z©€
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: 15 . =« Date Completed; (D=1~ 20
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING: O Throaded U Weided
Strest Address: 119 East ™ Avenve Diam.: Height: Above/Balow
City: . Zip: 29583 Type: PYC [ Galvanized Surtace ft,
%P\“o y 3¢ | O steet O Othes Weight . ..
Latitude: Longitude: 3 in. 1o ft. depth Prive Shoe? [ ves E/N"
" in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: -
Type: Pye Diam.: 2 -
f,"’ Slat/Gauge: AQ‘.Q%C;H- 4o Length z*
4. ABANDONMENT: [ Yes W No Sel Between: fang 13 ¢ NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Detaills Below , fi. and USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl. to fl Sieve Anaiysis [0 Yes (please enclose) 5 No
“Thickness| Depth to ™ " crunc warer LeveL R below land surfaos afer 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft after hrs. mping GPM.
Pumping Test: [T Yes {please enclose) No
= Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [ Yes o Bacteral Analysis (] Yes @Mo
Please enclose lab results.
L
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) # Yes [J No
Installed from |5 fi.le | f
Effective size T2 med Uniformity Cosficient and
16. WELL GROUTED? [Yes 0] No /
[ Neat Cement [] Bentonite nionite/Cement ] QOther
Depth:  From 1 f. to ¢ ft.
7. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION:  f. direction
< Type
Well Disinfected (J Yes E/No Type: Amount .
18. PUMP: Date instalied: Not instalied [E/
Mfr. Name: ! Model No.:
H.P. Volts Lengtn of drop pipe ft. Capacity ___ gpm
TYPE: O Submsrsibie O Jat {shaliow) [ TFurbine
O Jet (deep) 3 Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal

*Indicate Water Baaring Zones

(Use a 2nd sheet if needed)

19. WELL DRILLER: Josh Farrish
Agddress. (Print)

11532 freenii Ed.
Charlote N 28218
Tetephone No.: vo4, o7, 7529 Fax No.:

CERT. NO.: &804

leve A B C D (circle one)

5. REMARKS:

Well Io & B5w-2R

@ Bored

6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O Jetteg
O ow O Air Ratary O Driven
0 Cable tool 0 Other

20, WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilied under
my direction andd this report is true 1o the best of my knowledge and Delial.

Wro‘mlzo

Signed: Date:
Well Driler

H T Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:

DHEC 1203 [08/2017}

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




q’ Water Well Record Note: Personal information
provided on this document
Bureau of Water Fe subject fo public scrutiny
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300 or release.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER;
Neme: farsh fvraitvre Company)
{last) (first) .
8 USE:
Ad - PO BO.K ?70 O Residental [ Public Supply O Process
ity: L ‘ : o 272G ] Irrigation g)ir Cangitioning [0 Emergency
city: Ha 3\'\ Paint State: NC Zip: 272 O] Test Wel A O Re ent
Telephone: Work 336 .894. 7363 rome: B 8. WELL DEPTH {completed) Date Started: 10 = 1= 20
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: \"\ PR ) Date Completed: 19~ i-Z0
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING: B2 Thieaded ) Welded
Street Address: 119 East @™ Avenve Diam.: A Height: Above/Below
City: . I za5 23 Type: PvC O Galvanized Surface f
famplico | s C steel O Otrer Weight b/
Latitude: Longitude in, to ft. depth Drive Shoe? D Yes %D
5 in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11- SCREEN: "
Type: pve Diam.: Z
- M/ SloyGauge: 8.0t lﬁcﬂ.“’ Length: l'
4. ABANDONMENT: O Yes No Set Betweer: a1 fang A& NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below i 1. and USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl. 10 fi Sieve Analysis [] Yes (please enclose) (@ No
"Thickness| Depth to |™ ., "sranc warer Lever & below land surface afler 24 hours
Formation Deacription of Bottom of
S‘ratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. atter — hrs. Pumping GPM,
Pumping Test: [1 Yes {piease enclose) Mo
Yield: <
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [ Yes m(o Baclerial Analysis [ Yes [240
Piease enciose lab resulls.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) [ Yes [J No
Installed from ] R o 10 it
Eflective size *z mep Uniformity Coefficient Sand
16. WELL GROUTED? (p'Yes (] to
D Neat Cement [ Bentonite méenwnne.'mm J Oter -
Depth. From ip fi. to [ ft
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fi direchon
TYE
Well Disinfected [3 Yos B{o Type. __ Amounl:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not instalied 37
Mfr, Name: __* Modet Na.;
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe fl. Capacity gapm
TYPE: 0 Submersible O Jet (shaflow} 3 Turbine
1 Jet {deep) (] Reciprecating [ Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: . —osh Farnsh CERT. NO.: &324
Address: (Prnt) . Leve: A B C D (dircle one)
11532 Greenhill Ré.
Charlohe NC 28278
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones i TeephoreNo..  TOH. o7, 7929 Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this repor is true to the best of my knowledge and balief.
5. REMARKS:
Well Tp & Bsw - 4A L —
Signed: Date: 1®liq 20
| Well Drillac
6. TYPE: (] Mud Rotary 0 Jetted D/BO“BG If D Level Criller. provide superyising driller's name:
0O pug OJ Air Rotary O pnven
{ Cabte tool O Other

DHEC 1303 {0B/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL T SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




Wahec

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

Note; Personal information
provided on this docutnent
is subject to public scrutiny

2, LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY:

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 8984300 or release.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Neme: Aarsh furniture Companyy
(last) (first) 8. USE:

address: PO Box 3710 £1 Residential O Public Supply D) Process

. v g Sl . 0 Irrigation [ Air Conditioning [ Emeargancy
City: HI’“ Pomnt State NC zip: 27261 0 Test el E!)gonnorw\sﬂ O R o
Totephone: wore 336.884. 7343 1ome: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Dale Startes:  1© ~ 1= 20

___!5;'_,_ ft

Date Compieted: O =)= 20

Name: Marsh Lumber 10. CASING:; & Tﬂaded 7 welded
Strest Address 119 East ™ Avenve Dism.: Height: Above/Below
City: . o Type: PVC OO Galvanized Surface t
v Pamplice | s¢ P AREs O seel O Ower Waight b
Latitude: Longitude: in. 1o ft. depth Drive Shoe? ([ Yes E’No
# in 10 A. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:] 11. SCREEN:
Type. P\k- Diam.:
/ Slot/Gauge: Ltength;
4. ABANDONMENT: B Yes O No Set Between: Rang — R NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Details Below fl. and . USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from 15 fl.to 0 ft. Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) BIND
"Thickness| Depth to I™) "cranc waTeR LeveL fl. below land surface after 24 hours
Formatlon Description of Bottom of
Stratum | Stratum | 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.

“Indicate Water Bearing Zones

{Use a 2nd sheet if needed)

- T after hrs.  Pumping e GFM.
Purnping Test: [J Yes (please enclose} No
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [J Yes Bﬁo Bacteriai Analysis [J Yes No
Please dnclose lab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER {fiter pack) [ Yes [ No
Instalied from R to fL
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
i - —_
16, WELL GROUTED? §f Yes (3 Mo
3 Neat Cement ] Bentonite Bentonite/Cement [ Other
Depth: From ‘5 ft. 1o 0 I
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft direction
Type
weill Disinfected [J ves No Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date instaled: Not instaked 1
Mfr. Name: __' Model No.:
H.P Volts, Length of drop pipe fi. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: O Submersible 3 Jet (shallow) O Turbine
O Jet (deep) [0 Reciprocating J Centrifugal
18. WELL DRILLER: . —osh Farmish CERT. NO.: &32+
Address; (Print) ievell A B © D (circle one}

VIS 38 datenhill B4
Charlute NC 282738
TelephoneNo.;  TOH. o7 7529 Fax No..

5. REMARKS:

Wet In . BSW- &

/Bored

6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O Jetted
1 Dug O Air Rotary O priven
{1 Cabie toot O Other

20. WAYER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
my dlrection and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and balief.

WID'M’ZO

Signed: Data:

Wil Drifigr

If D Level Drilfer, provide suparvising driller's name:

DHEC 1903 {08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCOHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 3 TO WELL DRILLER




Wdhec

Water Well Record

Note: Personel information
proviged on this document

Bureau of Water is subject to public scrutiny

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 8984300 or refease.
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Marsh fvrnitvre Company
(los1) (first) 8. USE:
i PO Box 370 O Residentiai {1 Public Supply O Process
) v ' . Irrigation [ air Conditionin O Emergenc
ty: aivet State: N'C zio: 272G a Ef’ 9 rgency
City H"h P ate 2 5 [ Test Well Monitor Well [J] Replacement
Telephone: Work: 336 .884. 7363 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 10 =152
2. LOCATION OF WELL.: COUNTY: __L_ fi. Date Campleted: j©e~t-20
Name: Marsh Lumber 10. GASING: ¥ Tvpaded L] Welded
Street Address: 114 East ™ Avenve Diam.: 4 Height: Above/Beiow
City: o Zipp zqv 382 Type: PYC [0 Gaivanized Surface &
%P\‘fo 3 5¢ O steal [0 Other Weight oM.
Latitudg: Longiude: —_——inte fi. depth Drive Shoe? OvYes O No
r - i, o ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: P v
Type: < Diam.:
w/ SlolGauge: Length.
4. ABANDONMENT: Yes [ No Set Botween: ft and ft NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
Give Detaits Below : n. ang A USE SECOMND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl. o 0 ft Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) B/ No
*Thickness Depth to | ™" crinc water LeveL . bekmw land surface afier 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
—_ Roafter _______ hrs. Pumping GP.M.
Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) No
Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Anaiysis [J Yes @  Bacterial Analysis (0 Yes l'!‘{o
Please enclose lab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER {fiter pack) [J Yes [ Mo
Instafled from fi. to A
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? 1¢'Yes [ No
[1 Neat Cement [ Bentonite Bentonite/Cement 3 Other
Depth: From H ot [ tL.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION:  f_ direction
Type
Well Disinfected [ Yes IE/NO Type: —_ Amount
- 18. PUMP: Date installed: Nat installed E/
Mfr. Name: Model No.
=ae———r H.F. Valts, Length of drop pipe . Capagity ____ gpm
TYPE: O Submersibie [ Jet (shallow) ) Turbine
[0 Jet (deep) O Recmprocating {J Centrifugal

19. WELL DRILLER:* Jesh Famish CERT. NO.: 252+

Level: A B C D ({crcle one)

Address: (Print)
11538 (rtenhill Rd.
Charlette NC 28273

*Indicate Water Bearing Zones

Telephoneho.. 704, 0T, 7629 Fax No.:

{Use a 2nd sheet if needed)

5. REMARKS:

Well T & Bsw-4

S |

6. TYPE: [J Mud Rotary O Jened E/Boﬂad
O bug O Air Rotary O Dpriven
O Cable tool 3 Qther

20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilied under
my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and bedial.

W

Date:

I gl_l _q_}_Z_o

Signed

Well Drifla:

If O Lavel Driller, provide supenrvsing driller's name:

OHEC 1903 (08/2017)

COPY 1 MAIL TO SCDHEC, COPY 2 TO WELL OWNER, COPY 2 TO WELL DRILLER
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Attachment III — Laboratory Analytical Report, Groundwater
Sampling Field Data Sheets, Tablel, Table 2, and Figure 1



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data - September 29, 2020
Marsh Lumber Company
Pamplico, South Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Total Well Screen Interval Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Depth Diameter Elevation, Groundwater Elevation
9/29/2020 9/29/2020
(feet bls.) (inches) (feet bls.) (mean sea level) (feet below TOC) (mean sea level)
MW-1 15.3 2 53 15.3 85.55 Not Measured Not Measured
MW-3A 15.0 2 5.0 15 88.59 9.36 79.23
MW-9 18.0 2 8.0 18 83.50 6.69 76.81
MW-10 15.0 2 5.0 15 83.30 733 75.97
MW-11 15.0 2 5.0 15 85.61 5.96 79.65
MW-13A 22.0 2 7.0 22 83.52 5.64 77.88
MW-14A 16.0 2 6.0 16 81.11 3.17 77.94
MW-15 15.0 2 5.0 15 82.32 8.64 73.68
MW-16 16.0 2 6.0 16 83.65 7.92 75.73
MW-17A 15.9 2 5.9 15.9 82.37 9.23 73.14
MW-18A 15.2 2 13.2 15.2 80.27 6.52 73.75
MW-18B 6.7 2 47 6.7 80.17 5.95 74.22
MW-19 17.6 2 74 174 79.56 5.67 73.89
MW-20 13.9 2 39 13.9 80.59 6.56 74.03
MW-21 15.8 2 5.8 15.8 84.04 476 79.28
MW-22 17.1 2 71 171 81.74 4.60 77.14
MW-23 11.8 2 6.8 11.8 81.37 6.87 74.50
MW-24 14.0 2 40 14.0 81.23 5.03 76.20
MW-25 14.6 1 4.5 14.5 80.49 3.72 76.77
MW-26 14.3 1 9.2 14.2 81.21 4.86 76.35
MW-27 171 1 7.0 17.0 82.20 4.88 77.32
MW-28 17.1 1 7.0 17.0 83.03 442 78.61
MW-29 20.1 1 10.0 20.0 82.90 4,99 77.91
MW-30 194 1 9.3 19.3 81.58 3.62 77.96
MW-31 15 2 5.0 10.0 78.64 4,99 73.65
MW-32 15 2 5.0 10.0 81.83 488 76.95
MW-33 17 2 7.0 10.0 84.33 5.27 79.06
MW-34 17 2 7.0 10.0 83.57 3.83 79.74
BSW-2 20.0 2 10.0 20.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-3 16.9 2 15.0 16.8 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-4 14.0 2 12.0 14.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-5 14.0 2 12.0 14.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-6 15.0 2 13.0 15.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-7 14.0 2 12.0 14.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-8 15.0 2 13.0 15.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-9 14.0 2 12.0 14.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-10 18.0 2 16.0 18.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-11 17.0 2 15.0 17.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-12 16.0 2 14.0 16.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-13 14.0 2 12.0 14.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-14 15.0 2 13.0 15.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured
BSW-15 15.0 2 13.0 15.0 no data Not Measured Not Measured

Top of Casing Elevations; = Based data provided by Nesbitt Surveying Company, Inc. on 10/27/2016

feet bls. = feet below land surface

feet below TOC = feet below top of well casing

Riser* = relative to top of casing

Z:\Shared\SME\Ops\ENV\Projects\1998\1584-98-146C Marsh Pamplico\2020 Baseline Sampling Event\Tables_Marsh Pamplico_September_2020.xIsx




Table 2

Groundwater Data Summary
Marsh Lumber Company
Pamplico, South Carolina

S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Sample ID  Position Distance To Date
Relative to Bio-sparge  Sample Method 8270 (BNA) Method 8151 General Chemistry Field Parameters

Bio-Sparge Well Collected Pentachlorophenol 2,3,4,6 Tetrachlorophenol PCP Alkalinity Chloride TOC DTGW GWE Temp pH Cond. D.O. ORP  Turbidity
Well(s) (Feet) Result MDL Result MDL Result
(Hg/L) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (feet)  (Celsius)  (su.)  (s/em”  (mg/L) (millivolts)  (NTU)

Up-Gradient 3/13/2018 <50 3.5 not detected i not requested 9.2 4.1 23 16.2 5.0 122 09 228 20.8
of Current 2/18/2019 <24.8 35 <9.9 2.9 not requested not requested | not requested | not requested 11.35 77.24 18.3 54 130 0.5 243 48.3
Pilot Test 7/22/2019 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 0.15)J not requested | not requested | not requested |  11.69 76.90 25.6 49 146 0.4 264 7.21
3/3/2020 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested 9.52 79.07 16.8 5.6 114 34 218 29.5
DUPLICATE 2 Sa mpIe 3/3/2020 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.52 not requested | not requested | not requested
MW-9 Up-Gradient 10/30/201 9 <24.5 3.5 not requested | not requested 1.8 not requested | not requested | not requested 8.21 75.29 25.5 6.6 510 0.2 122 149
MW-11 Up-Gradient 10/30/201 9 <24.0 34 not requested | not requested <0.54 not requested | not requested | not requested 9.95 75.66 23.8 5.2 100 09 277 19.0
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested 5.49 80.12 | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
MW-16 [ Cross-Gradient 122 3/13/2018 <51 3.6 not detected ** not requested 66.3 15.7 29 8.26 75.39 16.1 5.6 216 0.4 201 12.6
2/19/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 2.9 not requested not requested | not requested | not requested 8.22 75.43 14.9 6.6 353 1.1 292 55.2
7/22/2019 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 0.80 not requested | not requested | not requested 7.45 76.20
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 0.54 not requested | not requested | not requested 7.45 76.20 16.9 6.4 351 15 190 10.3
MW-18B | Down-gradient 170 3/13/2018 <51 3.6 not detected b not requested 382 11.9 14 7.07 73.10 153 6.7 616 0.8 34 0.3
2/19/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.50 not requested | not requested | not requested 6.73 73.44 13.2 71 704 14 2 8.7
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.53 not requested | not requested | not requested 5.36 74.81 17.0 6.9 743 0.9 -5 7.0
MW-19 [ Cross-Gradient 202 3/13/2018 <51 3.6 not detected b not requested 314 25.2 75 5.89 73.67 16.5 6.2 586 0.2 6 7.6
2/19/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.49 not requested | not requested | not requested 5.46 74.10 16.2 6.5 750 0.3 -61 19.4
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested 4.85 74.71 18.5 6.4 731 03 -38 43
MW-20  [Down-gradient 112 3/13/2018 <49 35 not detected b not requested 201 10.6 <1.0 717 73.42 16.7 7.0 335 0.2 -64 0.3
of BSW-4 9/19/2018 <272 3.8 <10.9 3.2 not requested 223 10.2 <1.0 6.63 73.42 24.1 7.0 432 0.2 -78 3.6
2/20/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 2.9 not requested not requested | not requested | not requested 6.87 73.72 14.5 73 377 0.2 -98 74
7/24/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.54 not requested | not requested | not requested 7.85 72.74 24.1 6.6 474 0.1 -83 2.7
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.52 not requested | not requested | not requested 6.05 74.54 175 73 404 0.2 -20 8.0
MW-10 Down 31 9/14/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 302 12.0 1.9 6.77 76.53 25.2 6.7 546 0.0 -8 8.8
Gradient 12/8/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 235 18.2 1.9 8.22 75.08 19.9 6.4 664 1.6 15 8.2
of BSW-4 2/21/2017 16.0J) 4.6 <10 2.3 not requested 207 19.8 4.0 8.47 74.83 17.4 6.2 57 2.1 107 77
5/24/2017 <25.0 24 <10 2.3 not requested 193 19.8 3.8 8.70 74.60 21.8 6.4 446 0.2 -149 6.3
8/30/2017 <50 35 not requested | not requested not requested 141 20.4 3.1 8.84 74.46 24.0 6.5 460 1.2 77 2.9
3/14/2018 <52.1 37 not detected ** not requested 114 18.3 34 8.35 74.95 15.8 55 390 0.4 130 6.8
6/26/2018 304 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 115 173 4.4 9.34 73.96 23.1 5.9 390 0.3 162 171
9/19/2018 <255 3.6 <10.2 3.0 not requested 142 14.9 9.3 7.45 74.95 24.0 6.1 375 0.4 76 6.5
2/19/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 2.9 not requested not requested | not requested | not requested 8.07 75.23 14.8 6.3 313 0.2 113 4.0
7/23/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 59 96 11.6 3.8 9.25 74.05 24.2 57 235 0.2 98 43
10/29/201 9 <24.0 34 not requested | not requested 35 not requested | not requested | not requested 9.94 73.36 23.1 5.9 206 04 105 7.0
3/2/2020 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 22 not requested | not requested | not requested 6.84 76.46 17.3 6.2 317 0.2 60 4.1
9/29/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 60 not requested | not requested | not requested 733 75.97 253 5.7 255 0.3 75 26
RSL - Tapwater|]  0.041 240 0.041 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) 1 no standard 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

J =concentration shown is estimated
Bold value indicates a detection above the method reporting detection limit (MDL)

Yellow shaded cell indicates detected concentration is greater than the corresponding MCL
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Table 2

Groundwater Data Summary
Marsh Lumber Company
Pamplico, South Carolina

S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Sample ID  Position Distance To Date

Relative to Bio-sparge  Sample Method 8270 (BNA) Method 8151 General Chemistry Field Parameters
Bio-Sparge Well Collected Pentachlorophenol 2,3,4,6 Tetrachlorophenol PCP Alkalinity Chloride TOC DTGW GWE Temp pH Cond. D.O. ORP  Turbidity
Well (Feet) Result MDL Result MDL Result
(Hg/L) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (feet)  (Celsius)  (su.)  (s/em”  (mg/L) (millivolts)  (NTU)
MW-14 Down 15 9/14/2016 214 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 357 8.4 4.7 5.51 75.6 26.5 5.1 13 0.0 77 49
" Gradient 12/13/2016 <250 232 not requested | not requested not requested <5.0 12.6 9.6 5.97 75.14 17.6 5.0 142 6.7 225 489
" of BSW-3 2/21/2017 <250 232 <100 22.6 not requested 32) 16.3 12.7 7.05 74.06 414 5.8 81 24 272 228
MW-14A 6/7/2017 122 4.6 <10.0 226 not requested 6.0 74 1.9 5.19 75.92 214 5.5 74 6.2 40 33
" 8/30/2017 <50 35 not requested | not requested not requested 9.2 8.4 14 5.88 75.23 24.9 6.0 83 6.7 103 2.0
3/14/2018 <50 35 not detected i not requested <5.0 8.5 15 4.55 76.56 15.6 5.5 65 8.6 381 7.6
" 6/26/2018 <24.5 35 <9.8 29 not requested <5.0 9.2 14 5.52 75.59 234 5.0 79 5.9 194 16.0
" 9/21/2018 <26.6 37 <10.6 3.1 not requested 53 8.8 2.5 421 76.56 232 53 90 6.6 233 121
2/20/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.51 26.2 8.9 25 4.59 76.52 134 6.2 111 83 337 89
7/23/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.53 14.2 9.5 25 5.13 75.98 24.4 5.7 104 6.4 309 5.0
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.52 not requested | not requested | not requested 344 77.67 | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
MW-15 Down 70 9/14/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 346 252 9.1 8.34 73.98 26.0 6.1 663 03 -64 14.9
Gradient 12/8/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 322 24.1 104 8.64 73.68 18.5 6.2 843 4.5 -65 6.1
of BSW-5 2/21/2017 <25 23 <10 23 not requested 312 23.8 73 9.34 72.98 16.5 6.6 627 0.0 -16 5.5
5/23/2017 <31.2 29 <12.5 1.2 not requested 306 214 6.4 9.14 73.18 20.6 6.3 612 0.2 -46 10.2
8/30/2017 <50 35 not requested | not requested not requested 318 20.6 8.6 9.31 73.01 25.5 6.5 658 0.7 -32 4.4
3/13/2018 <52.1 37 not detected o not requested 352 18.1 7.4 8.37 73.59 16.7 6.1 570 0.2 -24 8.6
9/19/2018 <248 35 <9.9 29 not requested 331 15.7 121 8.91 73.59 25.6 6.2 680 0.2 -52 9.6
2/20/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <048 not requested | not requested | not requested 8.89 73.43 13.6 6.4 713 0.2 -40 104
7/22/2019 46.6 35 <10.0 29 <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested 9.41 7291 253 6.0 717 0.1 -47 5.0
10/29/201 9 <24.5 3.5 not requested | not requested <0.53 not requested | not requested | not requested 10.38 71.94 233 6.2 741 2.4 -39 83
10/29/2019 <24.8 35 not requested | not requested <0.49 not requested | not requested | not requested | duplicate | duplicate | duplicate | duplicate | duplicate | duplicate | duplicate | duplicate
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested 7.87 7445 | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
RSL - Tapwater|  0.041 240 0.041 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) 1 no standard 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

J =concentration shown is estimated
Bold value indicates a detection above the method reporting detection limit (MDL)

Yellow shaded cell indicates detected concentration is greater than the corresponding MCL Biosparge Pilot Test #2 began 2009 at BSW-3 only, near MW-14A
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Table 2
Groundwater Data Summary
Marsh Lumber Company

Pamplico, South Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Sample ID  Position Distance To Date

Relative to Bio-sparge Sample Method 8270 (BNA) Method 8151 General Chemistry Field Parameters
Bio-Sparge Well Collected Pentachlorophenol 2,3,4,6 Tetrachlorophenol PCP Alkalinity Chloride TOC DTGW Temp pH Cond. D.O. ORP  Turbidity
Well (Feet) Result MDL Result MDL Result
(Mg/L) (Mg/L) (Hg/L) (Mg/L) (Mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (Celsius) ~ (su.)  (ws/em?  (mg/L)  (millivolts)  (NTU)
MW-21 Up 76 9/15/2016 16.5) 4.6 not requested [ not requested not requested 26.7 8.9 2.1 7.94 76.1 28.8 55 161 0.0 189 19.0
Gradient 12/14/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 18.3 9.1 1.0 6.10 77.94 19.5 54 148 2.1 146 0.2
of BSW-3 2/21/2017 6.5) 23 not requested | not requested not requested 15.9 9.1 1.5 7.66 76.38 17.3 5.8 102 0.1 214 4.0
5/24/2017 <31.2 29 <12.5 1.2 not requested 84 9.0 1.8 7.67 76.37 21.2 5.0 79 0.3 109 7.2
8/30/2017 <50 35 not requested | not requested not requested 8.9 9.1 1.5 8.11 75.93 25.7 53 85 0.8 117 43
3/14/2018 <52.1 37 not detected ** not requested 71 79 1.8 7.13 76.91 16.1 4.7 92 1.3 212 8.0
2/21/2019 <24.8 35 <9.9 29 not requested 58.5 73 4.1 7.20 76.84 16.5 6.1 148 0.6 255 26.3
7/24/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 0.15) not requested | not requested | not requested 7.70 76.34 239 6.0 162 0.2 177 346
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.50 not requested | not requested | not requested 5.71 7833 | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.49 not requested | not requested | not requested 476 79.28 24.7 6.8 292.2 29 125.2 9.9
MW-22 Cross 32 9/15/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 178 5.7 <1.0 5.79 75.95 29.0 6.5 308 0.0 -56 13.0
Gradient 12/8/2016 294 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 153 85 <1.0 5.56 76.18 18.4 6.5 369 1.8 33 1.5
of BSW-8 2/21/2017 472 11.6 5.3J) 23 not requested 93.9 9.8 1.2 5.87 75.87 18.5 6.0 144 0.0 198 25
5/24/2017 358 125 <10 1.2 not requested 313 10.6 1.7 6.21 75.53 20.8 54 120 0.2 -165 2.6
8/30/2017 339 7.0 not requested | not requested not requested 273 11.4 1.6 6.39 75.35 243 5.6 121 1.0 132 1.7
3/14/2018 271 34 not detected ** not requested 314 10 2.1 5.73 76.01 14.0 5.1 116 0.2 256 0.0
6/26/2018 150 17.3 <9.8 29 not requested 29.8 9.6 1.2 6.84 74.90 243 4.8 131 0.2 161 0.6
9/20/2018 186 18.0 <10.2 3.0 not requested 27.8 8.8 35 4.76 76.09 24.6 5.2 123 0.2 201 1.6
2/18/2019 128 35 <9.8 29 83 47.8 73 1.7 5.67 76.07 16.5 55 131 0.3 190 0.1
7/24/2019 83.8 35 <10.0 29 130 244 8.8 2.3 6.85 74.89 254 5.2 113 0.2 218 1.0
3/2/2020 not requested [ not requested [ not requested | not requested 65 not requested | not requested | not requested 442 77.32 17.4 5.6 132 1.3 187 24
DUPLICATE 1 sample 3/2/2020 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 73 not requested | not requested | not requested
9/29/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 77 not requested | not requested | not requested 4.6 77.14 25.9 53 119.7 0.9 163.7 0.0
MW-23 Down 70 9/15/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 297 7.1 11.8 7.57 73.80 27.0 6.2 558 0.0 -36 11.9
Gradient 12/13/2016 <50 4.6 not requested | not requested not requested 403 11.0 14.4 7.20 7417 174 6.4 934 25 -74 1.0
of BSW-6 2/21/2017 <25 2.3 <10 2.3 not requested 368 14.4 12.2 7.62 73.75 15.8 6.9 686 0.0 -43 71
5/23/2017 <31.2 29 <12.5 1.2 not requested 400 14.6 13 7.79 73.58 20.7 6.4 807 0.2 -55 1.1
8/30/2017 <50 35 not requested | not requested not requested 404 15.8 121 8.03 73.34 25.6 6.7 799 0.6 -59 32
3/14/2018 <52.1 37 not detected wox not requested 640 174 15 730 74.07 14.8 6.4 969 0.1 -64 4.1
9/21/2018 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 not requested 454 18.6 15.5 7.79 74.07 239 6.6 873 0.2 -93 2.3
2/18/2019 <24.5 35 <9.8 35 <0.50 680 219 39 739 73.98 16.6 6.6 1,148 0.3 -87 24.7
7/25/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.54 not requested | not requested | not requested 8.09 73.28 253 6.4 1,216 0.1 -88 38
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested 6.09 75.28 | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
RSL - Tapwater|  0.041 240 0.041 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) 1 no standard 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
J =concentration shown is estimated
Bold value indicates a detection above the method reporting detection limit (MDL) Expanded Biosparge Pilot Test #2 startup on May 29, 2018

Yellow shaded cell indicates detected concentration is greater than the corresponding MCL
QA/QC samples: "Duplicate” collected on 9/15/2016 at MW-21, "Dup-1" collected on 12/13/2016 at MW-23, and "Duplicate” collected on 2/21/2017 at MW-14
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Table 2

Groundwater Data Summary
Marsh Lumber Company
Pamplico, South Carolina

S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Sample ID  Position Distance To Date

Relative to Bio-sparge  Sample Method 8270 (BNA) Method 8151 General Chemistry Field Parameters
Bio-Sparge Well Collected Pentachlorophenol 2,3,4,6 Tetrachlorophenol PCP Alkalinity Chloride TOC DTGW GWE Temp pH Cond. D.O. ORP  Turbidity
Well (Feet) Result MDL Result MDL Result
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (feet) (Celsius) (s.u...) (us/cm? (mg/L)  (millivolts)  (NTU)
MW-13A Up 82 1 1/3/201 7 <25 3.5 not requested [ not requested not requested not requested | not requested | not requested 8.35 75.17 285 7.2 779 0.7 -150 35
Gradient 3/13/2018 <50 35 not detected b not requested 267 40.6 1.8 6.90 76.62 153 7.0 780 0.5 -57 121.0
of BSW-6 9/20/2018 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 not requested 323 92.1 9.6 6.19 76.62 25.2 6.8 719 0.1 -105 36.6
2/21/2019 <24.5 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 286 481 1.2 6.75 76.77 19.8 7.0 774 0.1 -103 239
7/25/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.54 not requested | not requested | not requested 7.75 75.77 25.1 6.8 618 0.1 -99 34
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested 5.61 7791 17.5 7.0 745 0.2 -93 15.0
DUPLICATE 3 samples 3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 not requested | not requested | not requested
MW-24 Cross 28 5/24/2017 <312 31.2 <125 1.2 not requested 1390 16.6 384 5.89 75.34 22.8 6.8 2,335 0.2 -176 215
Gradient 8/30/2017 <50 35 not requested | not requested not requested 1300 16.4 38.0 6.53 74.70 24.5 7.0 2,113 0.5 -93 7.8
of BSW-7 3/14/2018 <50 3.5 not detected b not requested 1480 15.3 36.1 5.56 75.67 15.4 6.7 2,088 0.1 -134 2.6
6/27/2018 <24.5 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 1550 16.1 433 6.44 74.79 235 6.7 2,567 0.2 -133 11.4
9/21/2018 <245 35 <9.8 29 not requested 1020 16.4 40.9 6.48 75.67 254 6.9 1,753 0.1 -144 12.8
2/18/2019 <24.5 35 <9.8 2.9 <0.54 1310 16.2 37.2 5.58 75.65 15.8 7.0 2,037 0.4 -155 38.7
7/25/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.55 1380 22.0 39.0 6.04 75.19 25.3 6.8 208 0.1 -145 8.1
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.51 1380 22.0 39.0 4.25 76.98 | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
9/29/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.50 not requested | not requested | not requested 5.03 76.20 24.4 6.9 2003.0 1.6 -153.9 39
MW-25 Up 25 1 1/2/201 7 151 35 not requested | not requested not requested not requested | not requested | not requested 6.30 74.19 293 6.4 57 0.5 -19 112.0
Gradient 3/14/2018 114 37 not detected b not requested 121 10 4.2 5.02 75.47 14.9 53 287 0.3 43 21.0
of BSW-6 6/26/2018 72.5 35 <9.8 29 not requested 117 9.2 4.1 5.89 74.60 24.6 55 309 0.3 -2 7.6
9/20/2018 55.8 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 106 8 4.2 5.02 75.47 26.8 5.8 280 0.2 6 82
2/20/2019 47.4 35 <10.0 29 not requested 84.7 9.2 3.6 5.01 75.48 135 6.0 208 0.2 31 12.0
7/23/2019 40.2 35 <10.0 2.9 42 89.2 9.0 5.0 5.52 74.97 27.0 5.7 251 0.1 2 9.2
3/2/2020 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 81 89.2 9.0 5.0 3.89 76.60 18.1 6.1 230 0.2 36 12.0
9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 130 not requested | not requested | not requested 3.62 76.87 23.6 5.9 192 0.2 39.9 8.4
MW-26 Cross 18 11/2/2017 <25 35 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | 7.08 74.13 284 6.4 285 0.6 17 6.9
Gradient 3/14/2018 <55.6 39 not detected ** not requested 170 11.2 23 5.75 75.46 16.3 5.8 345 0.2 -27 241
of BSW-6 6/27/2018 <24.5 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 174 10.6 15 6.54 74.67 22.0 5.8 369 0.1 4 14
9/20/2018 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 not requested 151 10.2 1.6 5.84 75.46 239 6 325 0.2 -4 134
2/21/2019 <24.5 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 166 11.2 15 5.7 75.51 15.5 6.4 319 0.3 35 19
7/23/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 <0.55 127 11.8 24 6.18 75.03 24.1 5.9 278 0.1 1 8.7
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.52 127 11.8 2.4 4.55 76.66 18.9 6.3 308 0.4 -16 12.9
9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 0.25) not requested | not requested | not requested 4.86 76.35 23.1 6.32 304.5 1.2 -12.7 9.2
RSL - Tapwater|]  0.041 240 0.041 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) 1 no standard 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
J =concentration shown is estimated
Bold value indicates a detection above the method reporting detection limit (MDL) Expanded Biosparge Pilot Test #2 startup on May 29, 2018

Yellow shaded cell indicates detected concentration is greater than the corresponding MCL

** not detected as a Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) by the analytical laboratory
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Table 2

Groundwater Data Summary
Marsh Lumber Company
Pamplico, South Carolina

S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Sample ID  Position Distance To Date

Relative to Bio-sparge  Sample Method 8270 (BNA) Method 8151 General Chemistry Field Parameters
Bio-Sparge Well Collected Pentachlorophenol 2,3,4,6 Tetrachlorophenol PCP Alkalinity Chloride TOC DTGW GWE Temp pH Cond. D.O. ORP  Turbidity
Well (Feet) Result MDL Result MDL Result
(Hg/L) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (feet)  (Celsius)  (su.)  (s/em”  (mg/L) (millivolts)  (NTU)
MW-27 Up 25 11/2/2017 323 35 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | 7.60 74.57 26.4 6.0 181 1.1 -24 2.2
Gradient 3/1 4/2018 <56.8 4.0 not detected *k not requested 35 8.7 1.8 6.29 75.91 17.5 5.1 140 04 81 10.6
of BSW-5 6/26/2018 <24.5 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 329 7.6 15 7.07 7513 22.1 5.1 140 0.4 20 6.7
9/19/2018 <255 3.6 <10.2 3.0 not requested 224 6.9 1.7 5.49 75.91 24.6 5.2 116 0.6 -9 8.8
2/20/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 2.9 2.0 249 7.6 19 6.16 76.04 14.2 5.5 107 0.5 144 89
7/24/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 2.5 12.0 8.3 2.1 6.65 75.55 24.2 4.8 103 0.3 150 5.1
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 55 12.0 8.3 2.1 5.12 77.08 | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 120 not requested | not requested | not requested 4.88 77.32 23.8 52 104.9 0.3 142.9 37
MW-28 Up 30 11/3/2017 351 35 not requested | not requested not requested not requested | not requested | not requested 7.95 75.03 239 5.7 153 11 -50 03
Gradient 3/14/2018 262 35 not detected b not requested 13.8 8.1 15 6.31 76.72 143 5.0 95 0.4 246 0.3
of BSW-3 6/27/2018 128 6.9 <9.8 29 not requested 12.6 79 15 7.39 75.64 225 4.2 110 0.3 131 34
9/20/2018 252 18.7 <10.6 3.1 not requested 13.7 7.6 1.7 5.29 76.72 255 49 116 0.3 220 5.5
2/21/2019 151 173 <9.8 29 not requested 15.5 8.4 2.1 6.46 76.57 15.7 5.2 109 0.4 203 5.0
7/24/2019 371 17.6 <10.0 2.9 310 6.8 8.9 2.3 6.91 76.12 24.6 4.7 100 0.2 303 1.1
3/2/2020 not requested | not requested [ not requested | not requested 220 6.8 8.9 23 5.16 77.87 18.2 53 114 04 72 6.2
9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 260 not requested | not requested | not requested 4.42 78.61 24.3 49 97.2 0.4 2147 0.2
MW-29 Up 20 11/3/2017 | 51.7 35 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | 7.76 75.15 271 7.0 487 0.5 141 46
Gradient 3/14/2018 <51 3.6 not detected ** not requested 220 6.1 14 6.23 76.67 173 6.5 383 0.1 55 6.3
9/20/2018 41.4 35 <10.0 2.9 not requested 228 5.6 14 5.29 76.67 24.0 6.5 435 0.2 134 13.8
2/21/2019 <245 35 <9.8 29 not requested 160 5.8 14 6.11 76.79 19.5 6.5 309 0.2 142 15.6
7/22/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 2.9 29 not requested | not requested | not requested 7.24 75.66 24.5 6.2 350 0.2 140 8.2
of BSW-8 3/2/2020 not requested [ not requested | not requested | not requested 37 not requested | not requested | not requested 4.89 78.01 data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost | data lost
9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 32 not requested | not requested | not requested 4.99 7791 24.4 6.2 2853 1.6 113.8 9.8
MW-30 Cross 38 11/3/2017 <25 35 not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested | 6.25 75.13 29.2 71 740 0.5 156 8.2
Gradient 3/1 3/2018 <52.1 3.7 not detected *k not requested 340 19.7 3.6 5.06 76.52 16.4 6.5 723 0.3 -47 47.8
of BSW-8 6/27/2018 <24.5 35 <9.8 2.9 not requested 346 19.8 33 5.98 75.60 219 6.5 749 0.2 -45 245
9/20/2018 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 not requested 325 16.9 3.8 4.51 76.52 257 6.7 691 0.2 -83 24.6
2/19/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 2.9 2.4 295 18.8 2.8 4.98 76.60 14.4 7.0 603 0.2 -43 39.5
7/25/2019 <25.0 35 <10.0 29 3.3 284 173 34 5.69 75.89 24.7 6.7 568 0.1 -82 2.6
3/2/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 1.8 284 173 34 3.86 77.72 16.7 6.9 602 0.2 -63 6.0
9/29/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 0.98 not requested | not requested | not requested 3.62 77.96 25.7 6.8 606 0.3 -80 2.7
RSL - Tapwater|]  0.041 240 0.041 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) 1 no standard 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
J =concentration shown is estimated
Bold value indicates a detection above the method reporting detection limit (MDL) Expanded Biosparge Pilot Test #2 startup on May 29, 2018

Yellow shaded cell indicates detected concentration is greater than the corresponding MCL
** not detected as a Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) by the analytical laboratory
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Table 2

Groundwater Data Summary
Marsh Lumber Company
Pamplico, South Carolina

S&ME Project No. 1584-98-146C

Sample ID  Position Distance To  Date Method 8270 (BNA) Method 8151 General Chemistry Field Parameters
Relative to Bio-sparge = Sample Pentachlorophenol  2,3,4,6 Tetrachlorophenol PCP Alkalinity Chloride TOC DTGW Temp pH Cond. D.O. ORP  Turbidity

Bio-Sparge Well Collected Result MDL Result MDL Result
Well (Feet) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (Celsius)  (su.)  (ws/em”  (mg/L)  (millivolts)  (NTU)

MW-31 not applicable | not applicable | 9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested <0.53 not requested | not requested | not requested 4,99 TBD 235 6.4 1154 0.7 -1 9.1
MW-32 not applicable | not applicable | 9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 25 not requested | not requested | not requested 4.88 TBD 229 6.1 542 1.5 20 8.8
MW-33 not applicable | not applicable | 9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 5 not requested | not requested | not requested 5.27 TBD 233 53 116 0.9 209 8.0
MW-34 not applicable | not applicable | 9/30/2020 | not requested | not requested | not requested | not requested 49 not requested | not requested | not requested 3.83 TBD 23.6 5.7 199 04 110 1.0
RSL - Tapwater] 0.041 240 0.041 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) 1 no standard 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
J =concentration shown is estimated
Bold value indicates a detection above the method reporting detection limit (MDL) Expanded Biosparge Pilot Test #2 startup on May 29, 2018

Yellow shaded cell indicates detected concentration is greater than the corresponding MCL
** not detected as a Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) by the analytical laboratory
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Pace Analytical

Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical Huntersvile, NC 26078

www.pacelabs.com

October 16, 2020

Mr. Ed Henriques
S&ME, Inc.

8646 West Market Street
Suite 105

Greensboro, NC 27409

RE: Project: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Pace Project No.: 92498397

Dear Mr. Henriques:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 01, 2020. The results relate only to
the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
M&m 4. \Bason|

Angela Baioni
angela.baioni@pacelabs.com
(704)875-9092

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(704)875-9092

Page 1 of 32



2ce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C

Pace Project No.: 92498397

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
92498397001 MW-10 Water 09/29/20 15:20 10/01/20 14:45
92498397002 MW-21 Water 09/30/20 16:55 10/01/20 14:45
92498397003 MW-22 Water 09/29/20 15:15 10/01/20 14:45
92498397004 MW-24 Water 09/29/20 12:40 10/01/20 14:45
92498397005 MW-25 Water 09/30/20 10:15 10/01/20 14:45
92498397006 MW-26 Water 09/30/20 11:25 10/01/20 14:45
92498397007 MW-27 Water 09/30/20 12:35 10/01/20 14:45
92498397008 MW-28 Water 09/30/20 13:45 10/01/20 14:45
92498397009 MW-29 Water 09/30/20 15:20 10/01/20 14:45
92498397010 MW-30 Water 09/29/20 14:05 10/01/20 14:45
92498397011 MW-31 Water 09/30/20 16:45 10/01/20 14:45
92498397012 MW-32 Water 09/30/20 14:45 10/01/20 14:45
92498397013 MW-33 Water 09/30/20 12:00 10/01/20 14:45
92498397014 MW-34 Water 09/30/20 09:30 10/01/20 14:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 32



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical Huntersvile, NC 26078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Method:
Description:
Client:
Date:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 32
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\g The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
Section A Section B Section G
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|Suite 165, Greansboro, NC 27409 Address:
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Section A Section B SectionC I
Required Client Information: Required Project nformations Invoice Information: Page : 2 Of 2
Company.  SgME Report To: Ed Henrigues Attention:
Address: 8646 West Market Street Copy To: Company Namae;
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ace Analytical”

Report of Analysis

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Avenue
Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
Attention: Angela M. Baioni

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397
Lot Number:VJ01073
Date Completed:10/16/2020

Kaww Coonan.

10/16/2020 2:50 PM
Approved and released by:
Project Manager II: Karen L. Coonan

ANS) Natiame! Accredtiation Board
ACCREDITED
—

TESTING LABDRATORY

The electronic signature above is the equivalent of a handwritten signature.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172
Tel: 803-791-9700 Fax: 803-791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

SC DHEC No: 32010001 NELAC No: E87653 NC DENR No: 329 NC Field Parameters No: 5639

Case Narrative

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Lot Number: VJ01073

This Report of Analysis contains the analytical result(s) for the sample(s) listed on the Sample Summary
following this Case Narrative. The sample receiving date is documented in the header information
associated with each sample.

All results listed in this report relate only to the samples that are contained within this report.

Sample receipt, sample analysis, and data review have been performed in accordance with the most
current approved The NELAC Institute (TNI) standards, the Pace Analytical Services, LLC ("Pace")
Laboratory Quality Manual, standard operating procedures (SOPs), and Pace policies. Any exceptions to
the TNI standards, the Laboratory Quality Manual, SOPs or policies are qualified on the results page or
discussed below.

Herbicide 8151A

The following samples required a dilution for Pentachlorophenol; the surrogate was diluted out and did
not pass criteria range:

VJ01073-001, -001MS and -001MSD (MW-10)
VJ01073-008 (MW-28)

The associated method blank and laboratory control sample (LCS) passed acceptance criteria.

If you have any questions regarding this report please contact the Pace Project Manager listed on the
cover page.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmetal Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

Sample Summary
Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Lot Number: VJ01073
Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Sample Number  Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
001 MW-10 Aqueous 09/29/2020 1520 10/01/2020
002 MW-21 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1655 10/01/2020
003 MW-22 Aqueous 09/29/2020 1515 10/01/2020
004 MW-24 Aqueous 09/29/2020 1240 10/01/2020
005 MW-25 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1015 10/01/2020
006 MW-26 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1125 10/01/2020
007 MW-27 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1235 10/01/2020
008 MW-28 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1345 10/01/2020
009 MW-29 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1520 10/01/2020
010 MW-30 Aqueous 09/29/2020 1405 10/01/2020
011 MW-31 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1645 10/01/2020
012 MW-32 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1445 10/01/2020
013 MW-33 Aqueous 09/30/2020 1200 10/01/2020
014 MW-34 Aqueous 09/30/2020 0930 10/01/2020

(14 samples)

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

Detection Summary

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Lot Number: VJ01073
Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C

Project Number: 92498397

Sample Sample ID Matrix Parameter Method Result Q Units Page
001 MW-10 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 60 ug/L 5
003 MWwW-22 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 77 ug/L 7
005 MW-25 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 130 ug/L 9
006 MW-26 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 025 J ug/L 10
007 MW-27 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 120 ug/L 11
008 MW-28 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 260 ug/L 12
009 MW-29 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 32 ug/L 13
010 MW-30 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 0.98 ug/L 14
012 MW-32 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 25 ug/L 16
013 MWw-33 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 5.0 ug/L 17
014 MW-34 Aqueous Pentachlorophenol 8151A 49 ug/L 18
(11 detections)

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-001

Description: MW-10
Date Sampled:09/29/2020 1520

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date

Batch

10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A 20 10/07/2020 1158 JJG
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 60 11 2.6 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA N 114 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-002

Description: MW-21
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1655

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch
1 8151A 8151A 1 10/07/2020 1308 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A ND 0.49 0.12 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 94 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-003

Description: MW-22
Date Sampled:09/29/2020 1515

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date

Batch

10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A 50 10/07/2020 1331 JJG
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 77 24 6.0 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 58 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VVJ01073-004

Description: MW-24
Date Sampled:09/29/2020 1240

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch
1 8151A 8151A 1 10/07/2020 1354 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A ND 0.50 0.13 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 87 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-005

Description: MW-25
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1015

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date

Batch

10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A 50 10/07/2020 1418 JJG
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 130 25 6.3 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 88 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-006

Description: MW-26
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1125

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch
1 8151A 8151A 1 10/07/2020 1733 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 025 J 0.53 0.13 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 85 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-007

Description: MW-27
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1235

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date

Batch

10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A 50 10/07/2020 1756 JJG
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 120 25 6.3 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 70 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-008

Description: MW-28
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1345

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date

Batch

10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A 100 10/07/2020 1820 JJG
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 260 51 13 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA N 114 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-009

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Description: MW-29
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1520

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch

Run Prep Method
10 10/07/2020 1843 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
87-86-5 8151A 32 5.3 1.3 ug/L 1

Pentachlorophenol

Runl1l Acceptance
Q % Recovery Limits

Surrogate

DCAA 112 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com

Page 13 of 27

Page 18 of 32



Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-010

Description: MW-30
Date Sampled:09/29/2020 1405

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch
1 8151A 8151A 1 10/07/2020 1906 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 0.98 0.53 0.13 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 94 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-011

Description: MW-31
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1645

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch
1 8151A 8151A 1 10/07/2020 1930 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A ND 0.53 0.13 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 95 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Laboratory ID:VJ01073-012

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Description: MW-32
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1445

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch

Run Prep Method
10 10/07/2020 1953 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
87-86-5 8151A 25 5.0 1.3 ug/L 1

Pentachlorophenol

Runl1l Acceptance
Q % Recovery Limits

Surrogate

DCAA 111 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Laboratory 1D:VJ01073-013

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Description: MW-33
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 1200

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date Batch

Run Prep Method
5 10/07/2020 2016 JJG 10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
87-86-5 8151A 5.0 2.8 0.69 ug/L 1

Pentachlorophenol

Runl1l Acceptance
Q % Recovery Limits

Surrogate

DCAA 100 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Herbicides by GC

Client: Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Laboratory 1D:VVJ01073-014

Description: MW-34
Date Sampled:09/30/2020 0930

Date Received: 10/01/2020

Project Name: Marsh Lumber 1584-98-146C
Project Number: 92498397

Matrix: Aqueous

Run Prep Method

Analytical Method Dilution Analysis Date Analyst Prep Date

Batch

10/02/2020 1739 68687

1 8151A 8151A 20 10/07/2020 2039 JJG
CAS Analytical
Parameter Number Method Result Q LOQ DL Units Run
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8151A 49 11 2.6 ug/L 1
Runl1l Acceptance
Surrogate Q % Recovery Limits
DCAA 107 50-112

DL = Detection Limit

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation
ND = Not detected at or above the DL
H = Out of holding time

B = Detected in the method blank E = Quantitation of compound exceeded the calibration range

N = Recovery is out of criteria P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

W = Reported on wet weight basis

J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172

(803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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QC Summary

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.) QC Data for Lot Number: VJ01073

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
Page 24 of 32
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Herbicides by GC - MB

Sample ID: VQ68687-001 Matrix: Aqueous
Batch: 68687 Prep Method: 8151A
Analytical Method: 8151A Prep Date: 10/02/2020 1739
Parameter Result Q Dil LOQ DL Units Analysis Date
Pentachlorophenol ND 1 0.50 0.13 ug/L 10/07/2020 1112
Acceptance

Surrogate Q %Rec Limit

DCAA 81 50-112
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Recovery is out of criteria
DL = Detection Limit J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

* = RSD is out of criteria +=RPD is out of criteria

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.) QC Data for Lot Number: VJ01073
106 Vantage Point Drive  West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com

Page 25 of 32
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Herbicides by GC - LCS

Sample ID: vQ68687-002
Batch: 68687
Analytical Method: 8151A

Matrix: Aqueous
Prep Method: 8151A

Prep Date: 10/02/2020 1739

Spike
Amount Result % Rec
Parameter (ug/L) (ug/L) Q Dil % Rec Limit Analysis Date
Pentachlorophenol 10 7.1 1 71 70-130 10/07/2020 1135
Acceptance
Surrogate Q %Rec Limit
DCAA 87 50-112

LOQ = Limit of Quantitation ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Recovery is out of criteria

DL = Detection Limit J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%

* = RSD is out of criteria + = RPD is out of criteria

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)
106 Vantage Point Drive  West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com

QC Data for Lot Number: VJ01073

Page 26 of 32
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Herbicides by GC - MS

Sample ID: VJ01073-001MS Matrix: Aqueous
Batch: 68687 Prep Method: 8151A
Analytical Method: 8151A Prep Date: 10/02/2020 1739
Sample Spike
Amount Amount Result % Rec
Parameter (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Q Dil % Rec Limit Analysis Date
Pentachlorophenol 60 22 89 20 130 70-130 10/07/2020 1221
Acceptance
Surrogate Q %Rec Limit
DCAA N 123 50-112
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Recovery is out of criteria
DL = Detection Limit J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
* = RSD is out of criteria +=RPD is out of criteria

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.) QC Data for Lot Number: VJ01073
106 Vantage Point Drive  West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
Page 27 of 32
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Herbicides by GC - MSD

Sample ID: vJ01073-001MD Matrix: Aqueous
Batch: 68687 Prep Method: 8151A
Analytical Method: 8151A Prep Date: 10/02/2020 1739
Sample Spike
Amount Amount Result % Rec % RPD
Parameter (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/ll) Q Dil %Rec %RPD Limit Limit Analysis Date
Pentachlorophenol 60 22 85 20 112 4.7 70-130 30 10/07/2020 1245
Acceptance
Surrogate Q %Rec Limit
DCAA N 115 50-112
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation ND = Not detected at or above the DL N = Recovery is out of criteria
DL = Detection Limit J = Estimated result < LOQ and > DL P = The RPD between two GC columns exceeds 40%
* = RSD is out of criteria +=RPD is out of criteria

Note: Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.) QC Data for Lot Number: VJ01073
106 Vantage Point Drive  West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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Chain of Custody
and
Miscellaneous Documents

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)

106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 791-9111 www.pacelabs.com
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PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

/.? Samples Racalpt Checkdict (SRC) {(MEOQ18C-15) Revised:0/29/ 2020
2 Anatviical Issuing Authorlty: Paca EMY - WCOL Page 1071
Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)
Cligny: Pz Cooler (nspeckad byidate: A50 ¢ IO Lot g V01073 .
—_— — s L et S =
[pAznns o recelpt Pace Client LPS Fedbx Dﬁtt‘.cr: L
yes| [ Mo |. Were custody seals present on the coole? §
Yes D Mo| [/INA]2 If custody seals were preseol, were they infact and unbroken?
H Swrip (Do 21820 Chloring Strip 113; 2%3231 Teesled by AHD

Jriginal temperature upon receipt / Derived {Comected) temperature upon receipt  %Solid Snap-Cup [D: NA_
i6 p36 o 51 f31 o 3R 3R ep A rNA s

ethod: [T f&lrlpl:!’ﬂht‘l’f_' F!-lank l:hr-amt‘ Bottles IR Ghn ID- i - IR Gun Correotion Factor; 7 .

Mothed of cootent: Y] et tee ] Tee Packs [ ] Dry Ice [ ] Nome
3. If temperature of any cooler exceeded 6.0°C, was Project Marnager Notificd?
Vs !
[ ves| LIno [Tma PM was Motifizd by, phone / email ¢ faca-to-faca (circle one).

E_ Ye:| | IMa _:-m 4. [s the commercial courier's packing slip aliachad to this fonm?
k- . Mo 5. Were proper custody procedures [re]mqu[s]uuj.frn:r_-u'm:uj followed?

Yes| o f. Were sample IDs listed on the COC?

¥ ¥es o 7. Were sample [13s listzd on all sample contuiners?

¥ | Yea| LMo B. Was collection dale & Lime Kisted on the COC?

o ves| [ o 9. Was collection date & tirme [isted on all sample containers?

7] Yes| [ INa 10. Did al! contuirer label information (1D, date, Linne) ugres with the COC?

Yes| { Mo 1. Were tests to be performed listed on the COCT

Yes| [INa 12, id all samples arvive in. the proper containers for aack: tes! andfor in good condition

(unbroken, Bds on, etz)?

Ves| | INo 13, Was adequals sample volume availahle?
E YES:__D}IU 14, Ware all tamples received within ¥ the holding time or 48 hours, whichever comes first?
I ] ves| Vo 15. Were any sampley containers missing'sxcess (circle one} samples Mot listed on COCY

. 16. For ¥4 and REK-173 samples, were bubhle: presant : = peg-gize™ (Wor Gmm in diamstor)
[ ¥es) LNo) [7INAY, i any of the WOM vials?

Yes| L INol [#INA[17, Were 2l] DROVmcizls/nutrient samples received al & oH of < 27

Yes| I {Mo| |v[MA|13 Bere gl wunudc samples recaived at a pi > 12 and solfide sarrales received aca pH > 97

E‘ ves| [INo FINA 14 Were all applicable NHTKN/cyamide/phenol/625. 176083 (< 0.5y &/} samples free of
residual chipring?

20. Were client remarks/requests (i.c. requested dilutions, MS/MSD designations, SIE...}
¥ Mol [+ R . y
Dlves| & correctly irznseribed from [he COC into the comeent section in LIMSY

E.Ym El Mo 21. Waz the quote nomber lisicd on the container [abel? If ves, Quols ¥
Sample Preservation  (Mist be completad for eny sample(s) incorrectly preserved or with headspace.)

Sample(s) MA were reecived incorrectly preserved and were adjusted accordingly
in sample receiving with ¥ mL of circlc one: H2S04, HNOS, HCI, NaOIH using SE# N .
Time of prasarvation M4 - Tfmare than one preservaiive Is needed, please note i the comments below.

Sample(sy MA B were recaived with bubbles =8 nun in dismeter.

Samples(s) M ' cwere received with TRC = 0.5 mg/L (1F W15 is e ) and were
adested ascordingly in sampla receiving with sodium thiosul e (May5,05) with Shealy T Ba

SR barcode lubels applied by; AHD _ Dage; F¥12026

Comments:

Pace Analytical Services, LLC (formerly Shealy Environmental Services, Inc.)
i i i - 91-9111 www.pacelabs.com
106 Vantage Point Drive West Columbia, SC 29172 (803) 791-9700 Fax (803) 7' p Page 32 of 32
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Project Name: Marsh Pamplico
Project Location:
Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 29, 2020
Source Well: MW-10 Purge Time: 35 Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 29, 2020
Sampled By: Gary Simcox Sample Time: 15:20
Weather: Overcast Air Temp: 80° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:[  7.33 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:| 17.80 ft-TOC Water Volume 1.7 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 10.47 feet 3 * Well Volume 5.13 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 8.54 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 14:40 End Time: 15:15
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 16.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 8.67 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 9.50 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 0.9 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
14:40 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
14:45 0.1 100 25.5 5.2 300 1.0 135 213
14:50 0.3 100 25.6 5.2 231 04 125 13.7
14:55 0.4 100 25.5 54 238 04 104 7.72
15:00 0.5 100 253 5.6 246 0.3 88 10.7
15:05 0.7 100 253 5.5 249 0.3 87 8.12
15:10 0.8 100 25.2 5.6 251 0.3 81 3.83
15:15 0.9 100 253 5.7 255 0.3 75 2.63
Final:l 15115 | 09 [ 100 ] | 253 57 | 255 [ 03 | 75 ] 26 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 15:20

Sample End Time:

15:40

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1 Gary Simcox Z/L— 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Signature


Project Name:

Marsh Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-21 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 16:55
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 75°F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:| 4.76 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:[ 19.10 ft-TOC Water Volume 2.3 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 14.34 feet 3 * Well Volume 7.02 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 11.70 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 16:15 End Time: 16:55
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 18.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 13.24 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 8.07 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 1.1 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
16:15 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
16:20 0.1 100 24.8 6.8 280 3.8 128 16.7
16:25 0.3 100 24.9 6.8 283 34 125 14.5
16:30 0.4 100 24.9 6.8 286 3.2 125 13.7
16:35 0.5 100 24.8 6.8 288 3.1 126 14.3
16:40 0.7 100 24.7 6.8 290 2.9 125 12.2
16:45 0.8 100 24.7 6.8 290 2.9 125 12.1
16:50 0.9 100 24.7 6.8 291 29 125 10.7
16:55 1.1 100 24.7 6.8 292 29 125 9.92
Final:l 1655 | 11 [ 100 ] | 247 68 | 292 | 29 | 125 | 99 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 16:55

Sample End Time: 17:15

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name: Marsh

Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 29, 2020
Source Well: MW-22 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 29, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 15:15
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 80° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:|  4.60 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:| 20.40 ft-TOC Water Volume 2.6 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 15.80 feet 3 * Well Volume 7.74 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 12.89 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 14:45 End Time: 15:15
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 18.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 13.40 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 7.95 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 0.8 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
14:45 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
14:50 0.1 100 26.5 5.8 133 2.3 129 1.15
14:55 0.3 100 26.4 5.5 130 1.1 142 0.31
15:00 0.4 100 26.2 54 121 0.9 149 0.65
15:05 0.5 100 26.0 5.3 119 0.8 155 1.40
15:10 0.7 100 25.9 5.3 119 0.8 160 0.03
15:15 0.8 100 25.9 5.3 120 0.9 164 0.00
Final:l 1515 | 08 | 100 | | 259 53 | 120 [ 09 | 164 | 00 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 15:15

Sample End Time: 15:35

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes:

Duplicate 1 collected from this location.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name:

Marsh Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 29, 2020
Source Well: MW-24 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 29, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 12:40
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 80° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:[  5.03 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:| 16.70 ft-TOC Water Volume 1.9 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 11.67 feet 3 * Well Volume 5.71 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 9.52 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: End Time: 12:40
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 18.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 12.97 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 8.27 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 20.1 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
12:15 19.4 100 24.5 6.9 2,009 2.3 -158 3.53
12:20 19.5 100 24.5 6.9 2,009 2.1 -158 3.78
12:25 19.7 100 24.5 6.9 2,010 2.1 -157 3.62
12:30 19.8 100 24.4 6.9 2,011 2.0 -157 4.75
12:35 19.9 100 24.3 6.9 2,007 1.8 -155 3.14
12:40 20.1 100 24.4 6.9 2,003 1.6 -154 3.94
Final:] 1240 | 201 | 100 ] | 244 69 | 2003 | 16 | -154 | 39 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:|

Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 12:40

Sample End Time: 13:00

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1L A Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes:

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18

16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name:

Marsh Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-25 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 10:15
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 65° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:| 3.62 ft-TOC Well Diameter 1 inch
Total Well Depth:[ 17.10 ft-TOC Water Volume 0.5 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 13.48 feet 3 * Well Volume 1.65 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 2.75 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 9:00 End Time: 10:15
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 16.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 12.38 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 6.72 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 2.0 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged |Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
09:00 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
09:05 0.1 100 23.1 5.9 195 1.7 77 197
09:10 0.3 100 23.1 6.0 213 1.3 48 114
09:15 0.4 100 234 6.0 219 1.0 33 67.1
09:20 0.5 100 23.2 6.0 215 0.7 33 52.9
09:25 0.7 100 233 6.0 213 0.5 34 45.0
09:30 0.8 100 234 6.0 211 04 34 37.8
09:35 0.9 100 23.1 6.0 208 0.3 36 34.0
09:45 1.2 100 233 6.0 204 0.3 38 28.9
09:55 1.5 100 234 5.9 200 0.3 38 15.4
10:00 1.6 100 23.5 5.9 198 0.2 39 11.9
10:05 1.7 100 23.6 5.9 195 0.2 39 9.18
10:10 1.8 100 23.6 5.9 194 0.2 40 9.01
10:15 2.0 100 23.6 5.9 192 0.2 40 8.43
Final:l 1015 | 20 | 100 ] | 236 50 | 192 [ 02 | 4 | 84 | EndofPurging |
Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump | Sample Start Time: 10:15 Sample End Time: 10:35
Analytical Data
Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name:

Marsh Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-26 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 11:25
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 65° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:|  4.86 ft-TOC Well Diameter 1 inch
Total Well Depth:[ 17.10 ft-TOC Water Volume 0.5 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 1224 feet 3 * Well Volume 1.50 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 2.50 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 10:50 End Time: 11:25
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 16.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 11.14 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 7.65 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 0.9 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
10:50 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
10:55 0.1 100 23.2 6.4 355 1.3 -22 327
11:00 0.3 100 23.1 6.5 355 3.9 -30 27.3
11:05 0.4 100 23.1 6.4 344 1.0 -28 20.0
11:10 0.5 100 23.1 6.4 328 1.1 -23 13.2
11:15 0.7 100 23.1 6.4 317 1.1 -18 9.89
11:20 0.8 100 23.1 6.3 311 1.1 -15 9.56
11:25 0.9 100 23.1 6.3 305 1.2 -13 9.23
Final:l 1125 | 09 [ 100 ] | 231 63 | 305 | 12 | 13 | 92 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 11:25

Sample End Time: 11:45

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name:

Marsh Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-27 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 12:35
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 65° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:| 4.88 ft-TOC Well Diameter 1 inch
Total Well Depth:[ 20.10 ft-TOC Water Volume 0.6 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 15.22 feet 3 * Well Volume 1.86 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 3.10 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 12:05 End Time: 12:35
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 18.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 13.12 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 8.16 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 0.8 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
12:05 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
12:10 0.1 100 23.9 5.3 106 0.6 143 12.7
12:15 0.3 100 23.8 5.2 105 0.6 144 9.03
12:20 0.4 100 23.7 5.2 106 04 145 6.69
12:25 0.5 100 23.7 5.2 104 0.4 145 8.93
12:30 0.7 100 23.8 5.2 105 0.3 143 4.02
12:35 0.8 100 23.8 5.2 105 0.3 143 3.65
Final:l 1235 | 08 | 100 ] | 238 52 | 105 [ 03 | 143 | 37 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:|

Peristaltic Pump | Sample Start Time: 12:35

Sample End Time: 12:55

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1L A Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes:

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name: Marsh Pamplico
Project Location:
Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-28 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 13:45
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 70° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:|  4.42 ft-TOC Well Diameter 1 inch
Total Well Depth:[ 20.20 ft-TOC Water Volume 0.6 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 15.78 feet 3 * Well Volume 1.93 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 3.22 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 13:15 End Time: 13:45
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 18.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 13.58 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 7.82 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 0.8 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
13:15 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
13:20 0.1 100 24.4 5.0 97 1.3 236 2.24
13:25 0.3 100 24.3 4.9 95 0.6 226 1.04
13:30 0.4 100 244 4.9 95 04 220 0.98
13:35 0.5 100 24.3 4.9 96 0.4 217 0.75
13:40 0.7 100 24.3 4.9 97 0.4 216 0.30
13:45 0.8 100 24.3 4.9 97 04 215 0.19
Fina:| 1345 | 08 | 100 | | 243 49 | 97 | o4 | 215 | 02 [ EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 13:45

Sample End Time: 14:05

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes: To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name: Marsh Pamplico
Project Location:
Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-29 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 15:20
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 75°F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:[  4.99 ft-TOC Well Diameter 1 inch
Total Well Depth:| 23.30 ft-TOC Water Volume 0.7 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 18.31 feet 3 * Well Volume 2.24 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 373 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 14:15 End Time: 15:20
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 20.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 15.01 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 8.74 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 1.7 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
14:15 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
14:20 0.1 100 25.0 5.4 145 3.6 218 7.50
14:25 0.3 100 24.7 5.5 154 29 189 9.32
14:30 0.4 100 24.6 5.7 196 2.2 148 50.2
14:35 0.5 100 24.6 5.8 204 2.2 142 40.1
14:40 0.7 100 24.6 5.9 224 2.3 120 38.2
14:45 0.8 100 24.5 6.0 243 2.0 111 34.5
14:50 0.9 100 24.5 6.0 244 2.0 113 29.3
15:00 1.2 100 24.4 6.1 254 1.7 114 20.9
15:05 13 100 24.4 6.1 264 1.9 113 19.2
15:10 1.5 100 24.3 6.1 274 1.8 113 17.3
15:20 17 100 24.4 6.2 285 16 114 9.76
Final:l 1520 | 17 | 100 ] 244 62 | 285 | 16 | 114 | 98 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:|

Peristaltic Pump

Sample Start Time: 15:20

Sample End Time: 15:40

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
SVOCs 8270 2 1LA Unpreserved
PCS 8151 2 1L A Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name: Marsh Pamplico
Project Location:
Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 29, 2020
Source Well: MW-30 Purge Time: Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 29, 2020
Sampled By: Colby Paine Sample Time: 14:05
Weather: Overcast Air Temp: 80° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:| 3.62 ft-TOC Well Diameter 1 inch
Total Well Depth:| 22.40 ft-TOC Water Volume 0.8 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 18.78 feet 3 * Well Volume 2.30 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 3.83 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 13:30 End Time: 14:05
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 20.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 16.38 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 7.72 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 0.9 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
13:30 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
13:35 0.1 100 25.5 7.3 500 2.6 -45 47.5
13:40 0.3 100 25.6 7.0 519 1.5 -68 67.8
13:45 0.4 100 25.8 6.8 541 0.7 -72 8.69
13:50 0.5 100 25.7 6.7 562 0.6 -73 14.0
13:55 0.7 100 25.7 6.8 587 0.4 -76 443
14:00 0.8 100 25.6 6.8 602 04 -78 5.93
14:05 0.9 100 25.7 6.8 606 0.3 -80 2.70
Final:l 1405 | 09 [ 100 ] | 257 68 | 606 | 03 | -0 | 27 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 14:05

Sample End Time: 14:25

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1) Colby Paine 10/5/2020

Notes: To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Colby Paine


Project Name: Marsh

Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-31 Purge Time: 70 Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Gary Simcox Sample Time: 16:45
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 70° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:[  4.99 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:| 16.90 ft-TOC Water Volume 1.9 Gal
Height of Water Column:|  11.91 feet 3 * Well Volume 5.83 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 9.72 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 15:35 End Time: 16:45
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 15.5 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 10.51 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 7.62 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 1.8 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
15:35 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
15:45 0.3 100 23.5 6.4 1,176 0.6 -29 85.9
15:55 0.5 100 23.7 6.4 1,170 0.5 -33 62.1
16:05 0.8 100 23.6 6.4 1,155 0.5 -24 50.0
16:15 1.1 100 23.6 6.4 1,151 0.5 -16 23.2
16:25 1.3 100 23.6 6.4 1,151 0.6 -14 15.1
16:35 1.6 100 23.7 6.4 1,153 0.7 -13 9.33
16:45 1.8 100 23.5 6.4 1,154 0.7 -1 9.05
Final:| 1645 | 18 | 100 | | 235 64 | 1154 [ o7 | 11 ] 91 | EndofPurging |
Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump | Sample Start Time: 16:45 Sample End Time: 17:05
Analytical Data
Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1 Gary Simcox ZL’ 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Gary Simcox


Project Name:

Marsh Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-32 Purge Time: 105 Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Gary Simcox Sample Time: 14:45
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 70° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:| 4.88 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:| 16.70 ft-TOC Water Volume 1.9 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 11.82 feet 3 * Well Volume 5.79 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 9.64 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 13:00 End Time: 14:45
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 15.5 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 10.62 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 7.54 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 2.8 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
13:00 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
13:05 0.1 100 22.5 5.7 429 1.6 95 29.5
13:10 0.3 100 22.5 5.9 439 1.6 85 37.1
13:15 0.4 100 22.6 5.9 439 1.8 84 40.9
13:25 0.7 100 22.7 5.9 438 2.1 85 40.4
13:35 0.9 100 22.6 5.9 435 1.9 88 29.4
13:45 1.2 100 22.8 6.0 433 1.9 87 25.8
13:55 1.5 100 22.7 5.9 448 1.8 69 18.6
14:05 1.7 100 22.8 6.0 465 1.7 51 15.5
14:15 2.0 100 22.8 6.0 478 1.8 46 14.6
14:25 2.2 100 22.8 6.1 501 1.7 36 11.7
14:35 2.5 100 22.8 6.1 515 1.6 27 11.0
14:45 2.8 100 229 6.1 542 1.5 20 8.81
Final:] 1445 | 28 | 100 | | 229 61 | 542 | 15 | 20 | 88 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:|

Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 14:45

Sample End Time: 15:05

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
) Gary Simcox /Z/L 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date: 2/12/18

16:00



GSimcox
Gary Simcox


Project Name: Marsh Pamplico
Project Location:
Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-33 Purge Time: 85 Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Gary Simcox Sample Time: 12:00
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 70° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:| 527 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:[ 18.80 ft-TOC Water Volume 2.2 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 13.53 feet 3 * Well Volume 6.62 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 11.04 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 10:35 End Time: 12:00
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 17.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 11.73 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 8.20 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 2.2 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
10:35 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
10:40 0.1 100 22.5 5.5 131 1.6 164 107
10:50 0.4 100 22.8 5.4 131 1.5 184 89.6
11:00 0.7 100 22.7 54 130 1.3 192 69.2
11:10 0.9 100 22.7 5.4 129 1.3 196 59.0
11:20 1.2 100 22.8 5.3 126 1.3 200 43.5
11:30 1.5 100 23.0 5.4 123 1.1 202 27.2
11:40 1.7 100 23.2 54 119 0.9 205 15.1
11:50 2.0 100 23.0 5.2 117 0.9 211 9.15
12:00 2.2 100 233 5.3 116 0.9 209 8.00
Final:l 1200 | 22 | 100 ] | 233 53 | 116 [ 09 | 209 | 80 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 12:00

Sample End Time: 12:20

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1 Gary Simcox ZL— 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18 16:00



GSimcox
Gary Simcox


Project Name:

Marsh Pamplico

Project Location:

Project Number: 1584-98-146C Purge Date: September 30, 2020
Source Well: MW-34 Purge Time: 40 Minutes
Locked?: Yes Sample Date: September 30, 2020
Sampled By: Gary Simcox Sample Time: 9:30
Weather: Sunny Air Temp: 70° F
[Water Level & Well Data
Measuring Point: Top of Casing Well Volume
Depth to Water:[  3.83 ft-TOC Well Diameter 2 inch
Total Well Depth:[  19.00 ft-TOC Water Volume 2.5 Gal
Height of Water Column:| 15.17 feet 3 * Well Volume 743 Gal
Screen Length| | feet [ Stickup: ft-GRD 5 * Well Volume 12.38 Gal
m Purging Information
Purge Method: Peristaltic Pump Start Time: 8:45 End Time: 9:25
(If Used) | Bladder Pump Control Settings:| On (sec): | Off (sec): Pressure: | psi
Pump Intake Depth from Top of Casing: 17.0 ft-TOC
Water Column Above Pump Intake: 13.17 feet Flow Through Cell Vol 200 [ mL
DTW-TOC at 25% Drawdown of WC Above Pump: 7.12 ft-TOC Comments:
Final Volume Purged: 1.1 Gallons  [Used YSI Pro Plus,
Final Volume Purge Rate: 100 mL/min
Well Purged Dry?: No (Yes/No)
rFieId Parameters (Taken at time intervals = 5 minutes and purge volumes = 1 flow-through cell volume)
Volume Depth to Dissolved
Time Purged (Flow Rate| Water Temp pH Spec. Cond.| Oxygen ORP* Turbidity Comment
(gal) (mL/min) (ft) (49) (s.u.) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (mV) (NTU)
08:45 0.0 --- --- --- --- --- - - --- Start Purging
08:50 0.1 100 23.0 5.8 205 0.8 249 27.0
08:55 0.3 100 23.1 5.7 196 0.5 170 25.5
09:00 0.4 100 23.2 5.7 196 0.5 156 224
09:05 0.5 100 234 5.7 198 0.4 138 12.1
09:10 0.7 100 23.2 5.7 199 0.4 124 4.00
09:15 0.8 100 234 5.6 199 04 117 1.98
09:20 0.9 100 234 5.7 200 04 114 0.98
09:25 1.1 100 23.6 5.7 199 0.4 110 0.98
Final:l 0925 | 11 [ 100 ] | 236 57 | 199 [ 04 | 110 | 10 | EndofPurging |

Sample Method:| Peristaltic Pump |

Sample Start Time: 09:30

Sample End Time: 09:50

Analytical Data

Method Qty Container Preservative Method Qty Container Preservative
PCS 8151 2 1LA Unpreserved
Name Signature Date
(1 Gary Simcox ZL 10/5/2020

Notes:

To convert ORP to Eh, add 205 mV to ORP.

Form Revision Date:

2/12/18

16:00



GSimcox
Gary Simcox


